
 

  
 

  

   
  

 
    

 

Performance Audit of Incurred Costs – 
Duke University 
REPORT PREPARED BY COTTON & COMPANY LLP 

August 31, 2020 
OIG 20-1-008 



NSF NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

AT A GLANCE 
Performance Audit of Incurred Costs - Duke University 
Report No. 0 IG 20-1-008 
August 31, 2020 

' 

AUDIT OBJECTIVE 

The National Science Foundation Office of Inspector General engaged Cotton & Company LLP 
(C&C) to conduct a perfo1mance audit of incmrnd costs at Duke University (Duke) for the period 
October 1, 2015, to September 30, 2018. The auditors tested more than $4.9 million ofapproximately 
$117.8 million of costs claimed to NSF. The objective of the audit was to dete1mine if costs claimed 
by Duke on NSF awards were allowable, allocable, reasonable, and in compliance with NSF award 
te1ms and conditions and Federal fmancial assistance requirements. 

AUDIT RESULTS 

The repo1i highlights concerns about Duke's compliance with ce1iain Federal regulations, NSF award 
te1ms and conditions, and Duke policies when allocating expenses to NSF awards. The auditors 
questioned $708,906 of direct and indirect costs claimed by Duke during the audit period. 
Specifically, the auditors found $270,408 ofunallowable expenses, $246,635 of inadequately 
supported expenses, $77,923 of inappropriately established supplemental salaiy, $29,892 of funding 
inappropriately drawn down as a result of expiring appropriations, $28,7 19 of inappropriately 
allocated expenses, $23,406 of inappropriately procured goods and services, $12,526 of insufficiently 
reviewed payments to the Organization for Tropical Studies, $10,000 of expenses that did not comply 
with NSF award tenns and conditions, and $9,397 of inappropriately applied indirect costs. The 
auditors also identified two compliance-related findings for which there were no questioned costs; 
inconect application of the provisional indirect cost rate and non-compliance with Duke policies. 
C&C is responsible for the attached repo1i and the conclusions expressed in this repo1i. NSF OIG 
does not express any opinion on the conclusions presented in C&C's audit repo1i. 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The auditors included 11 fmdings in the repo1i with associated recommendations for NSF to ensure 
Duke credits or repays the questioned costs and to ensure Duke strengthens administrative and 
management controls. 

AUDITEE RESPONSE 

Duke disagreed with the majority of the findings throughout the report but did agree with some of the 
questioned costs. Duke 's response is attached in its entirety to the repo1i as Appendix B. 

' 

FOR FURTHER INFORMATION, CONTACT US AT 



 

      
  

 

 

 
 

 
  

 
      

    
 

      
  

    
 

 
 

   
     
    
 

    
 

   
 

  
    

    
    

 
  

  
 

  
 

 
 

 
    
   

    National Science Foundation • Office of Inspector General
   2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, Virginia 22314 

MEMORANDUM 

DATE: August 31, 2020 

TO: Dale Bell 
Director 
Division of Institution and Award Support 

Jamie French 
Director 
Division of Grants and Agreements 

FROM: Mark Bell 
Assistant Inspector General 
Office of Audits 

SUBJECT: Audit Report No. 20-1-008, Duke University 

This memo transmits the Cotton & Company LLP (C&C) report for the audit of costs charged by Duke 
University (Duke) to its sponsored agreements with the National Science Foundation (NSF) during the 
period October 1, 2015, to September 30, 2018. The audit encompassed more than $4.9 million of the 
approximately $117.8 million of costs claimed to NSF during the period. The objective of the audit was to 
determine if costs claimed by Duke on NSF awards were allowable, allocable, reasonable, and in 
compliance with NSF award terms and conditions and Federal financial assistance requirements. 

Please coordinate with our office during the 6-month resolution period, as specified by Office of 
Management and Budget Circular A-50, to develop a mutually agreeable resolution of the audit findings. 
The findings should not be closed until NSF determines that all recommendations have been adequately 
addressed and the proposed corrective actions have been satisfactorily implemented. 

OIG Oversight of the Audit 

C&C is responsible for the attached auditors’ report and the conclusions expressed in this report. We do 
not express any opinion on the conclusions presented in C&C’s audit report. To fulfill our 
responsibilities, we: 

• reviewed C&C’s approach and planning of the audit;  
• evaluated the qualifications and independence of the auditors; 



 

 

   
 

  
  
  

 
 

   

 
 

 
   

    
 

 
 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

  
 
 

 
 
 

       
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 

    
    
 

• monitored the progress of the audit at key points; 
• coordinated periodic meetings with C&C, as necessary, to discuss audit progress, findings, and 

recommendations; 
• reviewed the audit report prepared by C&C; and  
• coordinated issuance of the audit report. 

We thank your staff for the assistance that was extended to the auditors during this audit. If you have 
any questions regarding this report, please contact Billy McCain at 703.292.7100 or 
OIGpublicaffairs@nsf.gov. 

Attachment 

cc: 

Anneila Sargent Joan Ahl 
John Veysey Teresa Grancorvitz 
Ann Bushmiller Pamela Hawkins 
Christina Sarris Alex Wynnyk 
Fleming Crim Rochelle Ray 
Judy Chu Ellen Ochoa 

Victor McCrary 
Carrie Davison 
Allison Lerner 
Lisa Vonder Haar 
Ken Chason 
Dan Buchtel 

Ken Lish 
Billy McCain 
Jennifer Kendrick 
Louise Nelson 
Karen Scott 

mailto:OIGpublicaffairs@nsf.gov


 
 

 

  

 

     
    

     

 

   

  

DUKE UNIVERSITY 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF INCURRED COSTS FOR 
NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION AWARDS FOR THE PERIOD 

OCTOBER 1, 2015, THROUGH SEPTEMBER 30, 2018 

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 

OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 



 

  

   

    

     

    

     

       

       

      

        

     

       

       

     

     

    

    

 
 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

I. BACKGROUND ...................................................................................................................................... 1 

II. AUDIT RESULTS ................................................................................................................................... 2 

FINDING 1: UNALLOWABLE EXPENSES ..................................................................................................... 3 

FINDING 2: INADEQUATELY SUPPORTED EXPENSES............................................................................... 15 

FINDING 3: INAPPROPRIATELY ESTABLISHED SUPPLEMENTAL SALARY APPOINTMENTS...................... 21 

FINDING 4: INAPPROPRIATE DRAWDOWN OF EXPIRING APPROPRIATIONS ............................................ 24 

FINDING 5: EXPENSES NOT APPROPRIATELY ALLOCATED TO NSF AWARDS ........................................ 26 

FINDING 6: GOODS AND SERVICES NOT APPROPRIATELY PROCURED ................................................... 30 

FINDING 7: INSUFFICIENT REVIEW OF PAYMENTS TO THE ORGANIZATION FOR TROPICAL STUDIES..... 33 

FINDING 8: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH NSF AWARD TERMS AND CONDITIONS ....................................... 36 

FINDING 9: INDIRECT COSTS NOT APPROPRIATELY APPLIED................................................................. 39 

FINDING 10: INDIRECT COSTS INAPPROPRIATELY APPLIED AT THE PROVISIONAL RATE ...................... 40 

FINDING 11: NON-COMPLIANCE WITH DUKE POLICIES .......................................................................... 43 

APPENDIX A: SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS BY FINDING.............................................................. 56 

APPENDIX B: DUKE UNIVERSITY RESPONSE ........................................................................................... 58 

APPENDIX C: OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY...................................................................... 70 



 
 

 
   
  

  
  

 
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
 

  
   

 
   

  
   

 
 

     
    

 

 
    

      
       

        
 

  
      

 

-

NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
ORDER # 140D0418F0504 

PERFORMANCE AUDIT OF INCURRED COSTS 
DUKE UNIVERSITY 

I. BACKGROUND 

The National Science Foundation is an independent Federal agency whose mission is to promote 
the progress of science; to advance the national health, prosperity, and welfare; and to secure the 
national defense. Through grant awards, cooperative agreements, and contracts, NSF enters into 
relationships with non-Federal organizations to fund research and education initiatives and to 
assist in supporting its internal financial, administrative, and programmatic operations. 

Most Federal agencies have an Office of Inspector General that provides independent oversight 
of the agency’s programs and operations. Part of NSF OIG’s mission is to conduct audits and 
investigations to prevent and detect fraud, waste, and abuse. In support of this mission, NSF OIG 
may conduct independent and objective audits, investigations, and other reviews to promote the 
economy, efficiency, and effectiveness of NSF programs and operations, as well as to safeguard 
their integrity. NSF OIG may also hire a contractor to provide these audit services. 

NSF OIG engaged Cotton & Company LLP (referred to as “we”) to conduct a performance audit 
of costs incurred by Duke University (Duke). Duke is a private research university that reported 
$743 million in sponsored research funding from Federal sources in fiscal year 2019. During our 
audit period of performance (POP) of October 1, 2015, to September 30, 2018, Duke claimed 
more than $119 million on 526 NSF awards through NSF’s Award Cash Management $ervice 
(ACM$). In response to our audit, Duke provided general ledger (GL) detail to support $117.8 
million in expenses charged to 518 of these awards.1 Because Duke was able to justify the 
discrepancies identified,2 we used the GL data supporting the $117.8 million in expenses as our 
data analytics population, as illustrated in Figure 1.  

1 NSF ACM$ records supported that Duke had reported or returned cash on 526 NSF awards; however, the cash 
returned on 9 of these awards did not tie directly to the credits processed in Duke’s GL. Because we were able to 
verify that Duke returned the appropriate amount of funding for each of these nine awards (with the exception of 
NSF Award No. as discussed in Finding 5), we removed all costs related to these awards from our data 
analytics population. 
2 The majority of this discrepancy was caused by Duke’s September 2018 ACM$ draw including indirect costs that 
had not yet posted to Duke’s GL and timing differences that resulted from Duke holding two NSF Graduate 
Research Fellowship Program awards during the audit period. 

Page | 1  



 
 

  

 

 
 

   
 

  
 

 
  

 

 
   

 
 

     
 

  
 

  
  

 
   
 
  
 
  
  

 
     

 

 

Figure 1. Costs Incurred by Duke by NSF Budget Category, October 1, 2015, through 
September 30, 2018 

Equipment, 
$1,097,698 

Fringe Benefits, 
$6,435,595 

Other Direct 
Costs 

$12,952,786 

Salaries & Wages 
$49,834,105 

Subawards 
$14,436,367 

Travel 
$4,648,972 

Indirect Costs, 
$28,394,392 

Source: Auditor analysis of accounting data provided by Duke. 

This performance audit, conducted under Order No. 140D0418F0504, was designed to meet the 
objectives identified in the Objectives, Scope, and Methodology (OSM) section of this report 
(Appendix C) and was conducted in accordance with Generally Accepted Government Auditing 
Standards, issued by the U.S. Government Accountability Office. We communicated the results 
of our audit and the related findings and recommendations to Duke and NSF OIG. We included 
Duke’s response to this report in its entirety in Appendix B. 

II.  AUDIT  RESULTS  

We tested 275 transactions, which represented $4,917,5043 in costs that Duke claimed during the 
audit period, and performed additional non-transaction-based testing of administrative and 
supplemental salary expenses, as outlined in the OSM section of the report. Based on the results 
of our testing, we determined that Duke needs improved oversight of the allocation and 
documentation of expenses charged to NSF awards to ensure that it is able to support that costs 
claimed are reasonable, allocable, and allowable in accordance with all Federal regulations, 
award terms and conditions, and NSF and Duke policies.  

As a result, we identified and questioned $708,906 of direct and indirect costs that Duke 
inappropriately claimed during the audit period: 

• $270,408 of unallowable expenses. 
• $246,635 of inadequately supported expenses.  
• $77,923 of inappropriately established supplemental salary. 
• $29,892 of funding inappropriately drawn down as a result of expiring appropriations. 
• $28,719 of inappropriately allocated expenses. 
• $23,406 of inappropriately procured goods and services.  

3 The $4,917,504 represents the total of the 275 transactions selected for transaction-based testing and does not 
represent the dollar base of the total costs reviewed during the audit. 

Page | 2  



 
 

 
     
  

    
 

   
  

 
  

 
 

 
    

 
  

 
 

 
  

    
    

   

   
  

  
 

    
   

   
 

 

 
    

   

  
   

     
 

  
 

  

-

• $12,526 of insufficiently reviewed payments to the Organization for Tropical Studies. 
• $10,000 of expenses that did not comply with NSF award terms and conditions. 
• $9,397 of inappropriately applied indirect costs. 

We also identified two compliance-related findings for which we did not question any costs: 

• Incorrect application of the provisional indirect cost rate. 
• Non-compliance with Duke policies. 

We provide a breakdown of the questioned costs by finding in Appendix A of this report. 

Finding 1: Unallowable Expenses 

Duke charged 16 NSF awards a total of $270,408 in expenses that were unallowable under 
Federal regulations, NSF Proposal and Award Policies and Procedure Guides (PAPPGs), and/or 
Duke’s internal policies and procedures, as follows: 

Unallowable Administrative Salary Expenses 

Duke charged one NSF award for $94,817 in project coordinator salary costs without receiving 
the NSF approval required for administrative or clerical salary expenses to be allowable as direct 
costs under Federal and NSF policies.4 Specifically: 

• Between August 2017 and December 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No. 
$94,817 in salary expenses incurred to support a project coordinator who, in addition to 
executing programmatic duties, performed activities that were administrative in nature 
and that would therefore typically be performed by administrative personnel within the 
department, such as making travel and logistical arrangements for the Principal 
Investigator (PI) and program participants, organizing grant meetings, and keeping 
financial records. Because Duke was unable to allocate the project coordinator’s time 
between their programmatic and administrative duties and did not receive approval from 
NSF to use grant funds to support administrative salaries, these costs should have been 
treated as indirect costs, consistent with other administrative personnel.5 

for 

4 NSF PAPPG 13-1, Part II, Chapter V, Section B.1.a.(ii)(b) states that administrative or clerical services must be 
clearly described in the budget justification to be allowable as direct costs. Further, 2 Code of Federal Regulations 
(CFR) 220, Appendix A, Section F.6.b(2) states that directly charging administrative or clerical services to a grant 
may be appropriate where a major project or activity explicitly budgets for these services, but that these services 
should normally be treated as facilities and administrative costs. 
5 NSF PAPPG 13-1, Part II, Chapter V, Section B.1.a.(ii)(b) states that, in most circumstances, particularly for 
institutions of higher education, salaries of administrative or clerical staff are included as part of indirect costs. 
Further, 2 CFR 220, Section F.6.a.(2)(b) states that salaries of secretarial and clerical staff, administrative officers, 
and assistants, as well as costs related to items such as travel and office supplies, incurred within academic 
departments are allowable as indirect costs, provided they are treated consistently in like circumstances. 

Page | 3  



1

Unallowable Airfare Expenses 

Duke charged six NSF awards a total of $43,955 in airfare expenses that were unallowable under 
Federal, NSF, and/or Duke policies, including expenses related to upgraded airfare that was not 
appropriately justified6 and airfare that did not comply with the Fly America Act. 7 Specifically: 

• In May 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. - for $2,293 in travel costs incmTed 
for airfare that did not comply with the Fly America Act. Fmther, the traveler depa1ted 
and returned from a location chosen to coincide with personal travel and Duke did not 
maintain documentation to suppo 1 that the personal travel did not increase the total cost 
of the airfare charged to the award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In July 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. - for $2,463 in travel costs that a 
traveler incmTed to purchase business-class airfare as prut of a trip to perform award­
related activities. Duke provided a travel comparison to demonstrate that the cost of the 
business-class airfare did not exceed the cost of a comparable economy-class ticket; 
however, the dates that Duke used in the travel comparison did not con espond to the 
actual travel dates. 8 As a result, we determined that Duke was miable to suppo11 the 
allowability of the $2,463 in travel costs. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. - for $6,775 in costs that a 
traveler incmTed to purchase unjustified busines~ ·fare. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In August 2016, Duke chru·ged NSF Award No. - for $4,853 in costs that a 
traveler incmTed to purchase unjustified premium economy airfru·e. 

6 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.53.c.(l) and 2 CFR §200.474 (d)(l ), travelers must use economy­
class travel unless they provide a justification to suppo1t that their need(s) met applicable criteria that would allow 
them to incur airfare costs in excess of the standard commercial airfare. In addition, NSF PAPPGs 11-1, 14-1, 15-1, 
and 17-1, Pait I, Chapter II, Section C.2.g.(iv)a state that allowances for air travel normally will not exceed the cost 
ofround-trip e-conomy airfare. Fmther, although Duke's Travel and Reimbursements - Foreign Air Travel policy 
allows e-conomy or business fare rates for intemational travel, it also states that travelers are expected to secure the 
lowest reasonable airfare offered, that upgrades at Duke' s expense are not pennitted, and that first-class air 
accommodations are not authorized. 
7 NSF PAPPG 15-1, Part II, Chapter VI, Section F. l .b.(i-ii) states that, in accordai1ce with the Fly America Act (49 
U.S. Code 40118), any air transpo1t ation to, from, between, or within a countly other than the U.S. ofpersons or 
prope1ty, the expense of which will be assisted by NSF funding, must be perfo1med by or under a code-sharing 
affangement with a U.S.-flag air caiTier. Ftuther, the Related Links & Jnfonnation section of Duke's Travel and 
Reimbursements policy states that travelers must use a U.S. flag caiTier when traveling internationally on federally 
sponsored projects and provides a link that references Federal uidance on the Fly America Act. 
8 TI1is individual traveled from New York to and retumed on--
however, the travel compai·ison used info1mation for a flight that departed on and~-

Page 14 



o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• fu September 2016, Duke enoneously charged NSF Award No.- for $1,871 in 
travel costs for airfare to enable a doctoral student to paiiicipate in a project that did not 
benefit this award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• Between December 2017 and September 2018, Duke chai·ged NSF Award No.­
for $25,700 in upgraded airfai·e costs for travel related to this awai·d. Although Duke 
stated that the upgrades were allowable based on the PI's medical needs, because it did 
not justify and document this detennination on a case-by base basis, the upgraded airfare 
costs are unallowable. 9 Specifically: 

o fu December 2017, Duke chai·ged the awai·d for $13,923 in costs incmTed to 
purchase business-class aiifai·e. fu addition to these costs being unallowable, 
because the PI did not repo1i the international travel activities or the related 
presentation in the annual repo1tllllsubmitted for this award, these costs do not 
appeai· to be allocable to this awai·d. (See Finding 5 for fmiher details.) 

o fu July 2018, Duke charged the awai·d for $7,417, which represented a po1i ion of 
the costs that the PI incmTed to purchase a business-class airline ticket. Although 
Duke stated that the amount chai·ged to the award represented the cost ofa 
compai·able economy-class ticket, it did not maintain a travel comparison to 
support that the $7,417 represented the allowable cost of economy-class airfare. 

o fu July 2018, Duke charged the award for $2,021 in costs incmTed to purchase 
business-class airfai·e. 

o fu September 2018, Duke chai·ged the award for $2,339 in costs incuned to 
purchase comfo1i -class airfare. fu addition to these costs being unallowable, one 
leg of this trip related to personal travel, and Duke did not provide documentation 
to supp01i that it perfo1med a travel compai·ison to ensure the personal travel did 
not increase the total cost of the airfai·e chai·ged to the awai·d. 

Unallowable Expenses Related to the 

Duke charged NSF Award No. - $43 505 in ex 
collaboratively managed resear~ e 

. However the m ose ofNSF Award No. was to suppo1i Duke's 
a collaboration between Duke and- other 

un1vers1bes. D estate t at 1t a esta IShed- as - successor m the annual 
progress repo1is that it submitted to NSF in October 2014; however, we noted that NSF rejected 

9 Although 2 CFR §200.474 (d)(l) allows travelers to use first-class or business-class airfare if economy-class 
accommodations are not reasonably adequate for their medical needs, it states that the non-Federal entity must 
justify and document these conditions on a case-by-case basis for the upgraded airfare costs to be allowable. 

Page I5 



University to create 

Duke's May 2015 no-cost extension request for approval to use the funding remaining on the 
- award to support- expenses. fu paiticular, NSF stated that it would not be able 
to consider Duke's request for a no cost extension "because the work proposed is beyond the 
scope of the original Agreement." As a result, these cos~Duke incmTed after NSF 
rejected the no-cost extension, are not allowable on the--award. 10 Specifically: 

awai·ded to--Umvers1 to 

• From October to December 2015, Duke charged the- award for $ 18,833 in 
travel costs, including $9,605 for airfai·e costs incmTed to enable an individual to meet 
with non-NSF award collaborators and $1,251 in unallowable paiiicipant sup==s 
(PSCs) related to hosting an August 2015 meeting for a project sponsored by_ , 
including travel expenses for Duke employees and an unreasonable limo expense. 

• fu November 2015, ~ the- awai·d for a $ 12,336 contract that 
lan and execute the 
conference. 

• fu November 2015, Duke chai· ed the- awai·d for a $ 12 336 contract that 
- awai·ded to website to serve 
as a central educational resomce for the field of 

Unallowable Entertainment Exp enses 

Duke charged two NSF awai·ds a total of $27,751 in ente1taimnent expenses that were expressly 
miallowable under Federal and NSF polices. 11 Specifically: 

• fu March 2017, Duke chai·ged NSF Award No. - for $5,034 in refreshment costs 
incmTed to host an evening reception dming a grant-related conference. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• fu Mai·ch 2017, Duke chai·ged NSF Award No. - for $25,717 in alcohol and other 
refreshment costs incmTed to host an evening reception dming a grant-related conference. 
Although Duke removed the $3,000 in alcohol costs in response to a previous audit, 12 it 
did not appropriately reimbmse NSF for the remaining $22,717 in unallowable reception 
expenses. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

10 NSF PAPPG 14-1, Pait II, Chapter II, Section B. l. states that neither the phenomena under study (the scope) nor 
the objectives of the project stated in the proposal or agreed modifications thereto should be changed without prior 
NSF approval. 
11 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.17 and 2 CFR §200.438, costs of ente1tainment, including 
amusement, diversion, and social activities and any associated costs, are unallowable. Fwther, NSF PAPPG 13-1, 
Part II, Chapter V, Section C.5.i and PAPPG 17-1 , Part I, Chapter II, Section C.2.g.(xiii)(a) state that costs of 
ente1tainment, amusement, diversion and social activities and any costs directly associated with such costs (such as 
tickets to shows or sporting events, meals, lodging, rentals, transportation, and gratuities) are tmallowable. 
12 Duke removed the $3,000 in alcohol costs from the award when the auditor identified the unallowable costs 
during the audit of Duke's consolidated financial statements as of June 30, 2017 and 2016. 

Page I6 



 
 

   
 

    
  

  
 

   
   

  
 

   
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

   

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
     

  
  

   
 

 
 

  
   

    
  
 

  
  

 
 

   

-

-

Unallowable Use of Participant Support Costs 

Duke inappropriately re-budgeted $22,931 in funding provided for PSCs for one NSF award to 
support non-PSC expenses, which is unallowable under NSF policies without NSF Program 
Officer (PO) approval.13 Specifically: 

• In March 2017, Duke used $22,931 of PSC funding awarded under NSF Award No.
 to cover costs incurred to provide lodging to Duke employees14 without first 

requesting or receiving an NSF PO’s approval to re-budget the PSC funding.  

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses. 

Unallowable Visiting Scholar Payments 

Duke charged one NSF award for $19,680 in visiting scholar living stipend and salary costs that 
were not allowable under Federal regulations, which require costs to be reasonable to be 
allowable.15 Specifically: 

• Between January 2015 and January 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. 
$49,362 in costs associated with living stipend and salary payments made to a visiting 
scholar, including $19,680 in unallowable costs, as follows: 

o 

erroneously charged the award for an additional $15,813 in payroll expenses, 
rather than reclassifying or removing the living stipends originally charged to the 
award. 

− Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

o In October 2015, Duke charged the award for $3,867 of unallowable salary, 
fringe, and indirect costs because it erroneously charged the award for $10,077 in 
salary, fringe, and indirect costs when it should only have charged $6,210, based 
on the scholar’s appointment letter.16 

− Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

13 NSF PAPPG 17-1, Part II, Chapter X, Section A.3.b. states that written prior approval from the cognizant NSF PO 
is required for reallocation of funds provided for PSCs. 
14 According to 2 CFR §200.75, PSCs refer to direct costs for items such as stipends or subsistence allowances, 
travel allowances, and registration fees paid to or on behalf of participants or trainees (but not employees) in 
connection with conferences or training projects. 
15 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C., a cost must be reasonable to be allowable, and a cost is 
reasonable if, in its nature and amount, it does not exceed that which a prudent person would incur under the 
circumstances prevailing at the time the decision was made to incur the cost. 
16According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.10.a., compensation charges to sponsored agreements may 
include reasonable amounts for activities that contribute to the sponsored project. 

for 

In October 2015, Duke performed a $15,813 earnings adjustment to reclassify 
living expenses it had paid the visiting scholar from 
as payroll expenses. However, when processing the adjustment, Duke’s system 

Page | 7  

https://letter.16
https://allowable.15
https://approval.13


Unallowable Travel Expenses 

Duke charged six NSF awards a total of $11,788 in unallowable travel expenses, including costs 
incuned for travel that did not have a business pmpose 17 or that did not reasonably benefit the 
award charged. 18 Specifically: 

• In November 2015, Duke charged NSF Award No.-for $942 in cancellation fees 
related to the rental of four-wheel drive vehicles that did not benefit the award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In April 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $5,190 in travel expenses after 
a student submitted an expense repo1t to supp01t that spent the full amount of■ 
$5,190 travel advance on grant-related travel. Althou Duke detennined that the costs 
were allowable because the traveler relocated to a remote location for more than 12 
months to perfo1m grant-related research, $2,616 of the costs claimed within the expense 
repo1t related to unaUowable personal items, such as furniture, housewares, clothing, 
electronics, and cleaning services. Fmther, the student did not always suppo1t these 
purchases with receipts. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In July 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.- for $488 in travel expenses that did 
not have a business purpose, including $363 for lodging and Meal & Incidental Expense 
(M&IE) per diem incmTed when a traveler atTived at a conference location two days 
before the conference began, 19 as well as $125 for an unallowable visa fee. 20 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.-for $280 in travel costs that did 
not have a business pmpose, including $224 for lodging and $56 for a taxi fare that the PI 
incmTed for personal travel after the grant-related conference ended. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• In December 2016, Duke charged NSF Awai·d No. -for$5,417 in travel expenses 
that did not benefit the awai·d charged, as the costs related to a trip that was scheduled to 
occur 6 months after the awai·d expired. 

17 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.53 .a and 2 CFR §200.474(a), allowable travel costs include 
expenses incmTed by employees who a.re in travel status on official business. 
18 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.2. and 2 CFR §200.403(a), to be allowable, costs must be 
allocable and reasonable for the perfonnance of the Federal award. 
19 We are questioning all lodging and per diem claimed on- rovide a business purpose for 
the traveler having arrived two days before the conference' s start date (i.e., 
20 NSF P APPG 11-1, Pait II, Chapter VI, Section G.4 states that NSF assumes no responsibility for seeming 
passports or visas required by any person as a result oftheir participation in an NSF-suppo1ted project. 

Page I8 

as Duke did not 



 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

   
       

    
  

 
 

 
  

 
    

  
 

 
 

   
   

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
    

    
    

    
    

 
   

   
  

-
-

-

-
-

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In July 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $935 in travel expenses that did 
not have a business purpose, including $111 for in-flight Wi-Fi and $824 for lodging per 
diem claimed after the conference ended.21 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In July 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No.  $1,110 in unallowable travel 
costs because the PI claimed M&IE and lodging per diem rates at $144 and $301, 
respectively, when the allowable U.S. Department of State (DOS) per diem rates for the 
travel location were $105 for M&IE and $194 for lodging.22 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Other Unallowable Costs 

Duke charged three NSF awards for $5,981 in other costs that were not allowable under Federal 
or NSF policies, which state that for costs to be allowable, they must be necessary and 
reasonable for the performance of, and conform to any limitations of, the Federal award.23 

Specifically: 

• In September 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $1,231 in unallowable 
summer Research Experience for Undergraduate (REU) program costs, including: 

o $894 in expenses billed to the award twice. 

o $337 in costs related to general-purpose supplies, including notebooks, pencils, 
batteries, and clothing, that were not necessary to achieve the objectives of the 
award.24 

− Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• 
related to a grant-sponsored conference that the conference host, 

, erroneously invoiced to Duke twice. 

In March 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $1,700 in stipend payments 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

21 We are questioning all lodging claimed on  as Duke did not provide a business purpose for 
the traveler having remained for 3 days after the conference end date (i.e., 
22 According to Duke’s Foreign Travel Meal and Foreign Lodging Policy, travelers on foreign travel may claim per 
diem based on DOS’s published rate for the travel location. 
23 According to 2 CFR §200.403, to be allowable, a cost must be necessary and reasonable for the performance of 
the Federal award and must conform to any limitations or exclusions set forth in the Federal award as to types or 
amount of cost items. 
24 According to 2 CFR §200.453, costs incurred for materials, supplies, and fabricated parts are only allowable if 
they are necessary to carry out a Federal award. 

Page | 9  

https://award.24
https://award.23
https://lodging.22
https://ended.21


 
 

  
   

 
 

 

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
    

 
 

   
 

 
   

  
 

  
 

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
    

 
   

  
 

   
  

 
    

 
 

   
      

  
 

 

-• In May 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $3,050 in costs incurred to 
purchase materials and supplies more than 90 days before the award period became 
effective, without first obtaining NSF approval.25 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Duke did not have sufficient policies or procedures in place to ensure that it only charged 
allowable expenses to NSF awards. Specifically, Duke’s policies and procedures did not always 
ensure that it: 

• Consistently accounted for salary earned by employees responsible for performing 
administrative activities. 

• Maintained documentation to support that airfare charged to Federal awards complied 
with Federal, sponsor, and Duke policies and procedures. 

• Accurately performed travel comparisons to identify the allowable cost of economy-class 
tickets when allowing travelers to purchase upgraded airfare for foreign travel.  

• Spent funds remaining on expiring awards in accordance with the approved scope of the 
awards. 

• Appropriately segregated reception expenses from other conference costs to ensure that it 
did not charge unallowable entertainment costs to Federal awards. 

• Did not use PSC funding to support non-participant expenses, including expenses 
incurred to support Duke employees. 

• Appropriately accounted for living stipends and salary payments made to visiting 
scholars. 

• Identified and removed duplicate expenses from Federal awards. 

• Verified travel expenses charged to sponsored projects for trips that were scheduled to 
occur within the award’s POP. 

• Accurately identified additional costs incurred by travelers for non-business purposes 
before charging unallowable costs to NSF awards. 

• Prevented personnel from charging unallowable pre-award costs to Federal awards. 

25 Per 2 CFR §200.308.(d)(1), pre-award expenses incurred more than 90 calendar days before an award’s effective 
date require prior approval from the awarding agency. Further, NSF PAPPG 18-1, Part II, Chapter X: Section 2.b. 
only allows pre-award spending within the 90-day period immediately preceding the start date of the grant and states 
that requests for pre-award costs for periods exceeding 90 days from the start date of the grant must be submitted to 
NSF. 

Page | 10  

https://approval.25


Table 1. Unallowable Expenses 

2019 $34,424 $94,817 $0 
016 8 I , 93 , 93 
017 , 63 , 63 
017 ,43 ,775 ,775 
017 I' 4, 53 4, 53 
017 38 I , 71 I , 71 
01 8,757 5,1 I ,9 3 0 
019 4,665 ,7 7, 7 0 
019 I , 71 7 ,0 I 0 
019 I , 71 8 8 ,339 0 
016 38, 33 5,47 4 ,5 5 0 

rch 017 ,03 ,03 ,03 
rch 017 ,717 ,717 ,717 
rch 017 ,931 ,931 ,931 

October 2015 Visiting Scholar 
Pa ents 2016 12,535 7,145 19,680 19,680 
November 2015 Travel 2016 600 342 942 942 
A ril 2016 Travel 2016 2,076 540 2,616 2,616 
Jul 2016 Travel 2017 488 0 488 488 
Amrust 2016 Travel 2017 179 IOI 280 280 
December 2016 Travel 2017 3,450 1,967 5,417 5,417 
Jul 2018 Travel 2019 588 347 935 935 

2019 698 412 1,110 1,110 
Se onferences 2017 1,231 0 1,231 1,231 
M licate PSC 1,700 0 1,700 1,700 
Ma 2018 Pre-Award Ex ense 

Total 
1.906 1.144 3.050 3.050 

S2!l~ J!lB S!i!i l!l!l S22!l ~!lB Sl!l!i 386 

We ai-e therefore questioning $270,408 ofunallowable expenses charged to 16 NSF awards. 
Duke concUITed with $106,386 of the questioned costs but disagreed with $164,022, as 
illustrated in Table 1. 

Source: Auditor summruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Supp01i: 

1. Resolve the $164,022 in questioned administrative salaiy and airfare expenses for which 
Duke has not agreed to reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay or othe1w ise remove the 
sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

Page I 11 



 
 

 
 

  
 

 
   

   
   

     
  

  
 

  
  

 
 

   
   

 
 

   
   

 
 

   

 
  

  
  

 
  

 
 

    
   

  
 

   

  
 

  
  

  
 

2. Direct Duke to provide documentation to support that it has repaid or otherwise credited 
the $106,386 of questioned airfare, entertainment, participant support costs, visiting 
scholar, travel, conference, duplicate, and pre-award expenses for which it has agreed to 
reimburse NSF. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to charging project 
coordinator time directly to NSF awards. Updated procedures should require the award’s 
Principal Investigator to verify that the sponsor appropriately approved any project 
coordinator salaries charged directly to an NSF award, or that the effort the coordinator 
spent on administrative activities is appropriately segregated from time spent on 
programmatic activities. 

4. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to purchasing airfare that 
will be charged to a Federal project. Updated procedures could include: 

a. Requiring travelers to document the business purpose of each day of a planned 
trip before purchasing airfare to enable Duke to evaluate whether it must perform 
a travel comparison to support that airfare costs did not increase as a result of 
personal travel. 

b. Requiring travelers to maintain documentation to support compliance with the Fly 
America Act and, if a deviation is required, maintain documentation that supports 
the costs relate to an allowable Fly America Act exception. 

c. Requiring travelers to justify and document any conditions that resulted in an 
allowable need to purchase upgraded airfare, as required by Federal regulations.  

d. Updating its foreign travel policies to provide specific guidance regarding the 
allowability of business-class airfare on federally sponsored awards, including 
how the traveler should document the cost of comparable economy-class airfare. 

5. Direct Duke to strengthen its controls surrounding spending on NSF awards for which the 
sponsor has denied no-cost extension requests. 

6. Direct Duke to strengthen its conference hosting policies and procedures to ensure that it 
does not charge Federal awards for unallowable entertainment expenses, including those 
incurred to host evening receptions that are not necessary to achieve award objectives. 

7. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management processes and procedures 
related to the use of, and the re-budgeting of, participant support cost funding. Updated 
processes could include: 

a. Performing periodic reviews of all costs accumulated within accounts Duke 
established to track participant support costs to ensure that Duke used the funds to 
support participants, rather than Duke employees. 

Page | 12  



 
 

 
   

 
 

 

 
 

  
  

 
  

 
 

    

  
 

   
   

 
   

    

 
     

 
 
  

     
 

 
  

   
   

  
  

  
   

    
 

 
  

      

-

-

b. Providing additional training on accounting for participant support costs. Training 
topics should include what type(s) of expense are allowable and when/how to 
request NSF approval to re-budget participant support costs. 

8. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to providing salary and 
stipend payments to visiting scholars. Updated policies should ensure that visiting 
scholars do not receive payments that exceed their agreed-upon appointment amounts.  

9. Direct Duke to perform periodic reviews of costs accumulated within its general ledger to 
identify and remove any duplicate expenses charged against Federal awards. 

10. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to approving travel expense 
reports. Updated procedures could include: 

a. Updating its travel policies to include explicit guidance regarding whether Duke 
will reimburse travelers for per diem claimed on date(s) before a conference 
begins and/or after a conference ends. 

b. Implementing a control to validate the claimed per diem rates against those 
outlined on the Department of State website. 

c. Requiring travelers combining personal and business travel to submit 
documentation to support that combining the itineraries did not increase the cost 
of the trip.  

11. Direct Duke to establish additional controls to help ensure that it appropriately creates 
and retains all documentation necessary to support the allowability of expenses charged 
to sponsored programs. 

12. Direct Duke to implement a control to flag any charges against an NSF award when the 
purchaser incurs the expense more than 90 days before the effective date of an award. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with our conclusions regarding the allowability of 
$164,135 in costs questioned on four NSF awards. Specifically: 

• With regard to the $94,817 in questioned administrative salary expenses charged to NSF 
Award No. Duke believes the administrative costs are allowable because the 
original budget, which NSF approved, included direct salary costs for administrative 
activities. Specifically, Duke stated that, although the original budget had indicated that 
undergraduate student research assistants would perform the administrative activities, 
rather than the project coordinator, because the activities that the project coordinator 
performed mirrored those activities specified in the original approved budget, these costs 
should be allowable. 

• With regard to the $25,700 in questioned upgraded airfare expenses charged to NSF 
Award No. Duke believes the costs are allowable because the traveler has 

Page | 13  



suffered from a medical condition that requires-to travel in first class -
Specifically, Duke stated that it provided a note from the traveler's physician to suppo1t 
the traveler's condition, and that it disagreed with the audit team's conclusion that 
Federal regulations require it to provide justifications for first-class travel on a trip-by­
trip basis. 

• With regard to the $113 in questioned costs related to first-class train tickets charged to 
NSF Award No. -Duke believes the costs are allowable because the NSF 
guidance in effect at the time of the trip, NSF PAPPG Chapter VI.F.1.a(ii), states, "A 
train, bus or other surface caiTier may be used in lieu of, or as a supplement to, air travel 
at the lowest first-class rate by the transportation facility used." 

• ~rdto the $43,505 in questioned- expenses charged to NSF Awai·d No. 
-Duke believes the costs ai·e allo~cause NSF accepted the October 2014 
annual repo1t for this pro~h included ~ant amount of detail regai·ding the 
PI's intention to supp01t- successor,_ . Duke fuither stated that the 
transition activities did not represent a change m scope or project objectives, and that 
NSF's May 2015 denial of a second no-cost extension was based on an NSF policy 
restricting no-cost extensions for cooperative agreements and has no bearing on the 
allowability of the transition activities. 

Auditor's Additional Comments: We removed the $113 in questioned costs related to first­
class train tickets from this finding, as detailed below. Our position regai·ding the rest of this 
finding has not changed. Specifically: 

• With regai·d to the $94,817 in questioned administrative sala1y expenses chai·ged to NSF 
Award No. - because the undergraduate student poition of the budget did not 
specifically include salai·y fonding for the students to pe1fo1m the administrative 
activities questioned in our finding, such as making travel arrangements and keeping 
financial records, 26 our position regai·ding this finding has not changed. 

• With regai·d to the $25,700 in unallowable upgraded airfare ex enses charged to NSF 
Award No- because the physician's note that provided was dated 
- after the travel occmTed and after we selected the airfai·e expenses as pait 
~testing, the note does not suppo1t that Duke appropriately justified and 
documented the traveler's condition at the time it approved the upgraded flight costs. 
Because Duke did not consider, justify, or document the traveler's established medical 
condition on a case-by-case basis before allowing the traveler to purchase the upgraded 
airfare, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regai·d to the $113 in questioned costs related to first-class train tickets chai·ged to 
NSF Award No. -because the language that Duke cited was included in NSF 

26 The budget justification for undergraduate students only stated, "Funds are requested to support three students per 
ear. Students will serve as research assistants to the fellows. Students will be expected to attend th~ 

onference at Duke. They will also make entries into the lllll(ciatiibase 
used to track and monitor progression ofthe fellows for five years." 

Page I14 



 
 

  
   

 
 

     
  

 
  

   
 

 
 

   
 

   
 

 
   

 
  

 

  
 

   
 

  
 

  

 
    

 
     

     
    

    
  

 
  

   
    

 

- -

-

-

PAPPG 14-1 (i.e., the PAPPG applicable to the last funding increment applicable to this 
award),27 we removed these costs from the finding. 

• With regard to the $43,505 in questioned  expenses charged to NSF Award No. 
because NSF’s acceptance of an annual report does not represent approval to 

incur costs related to work outside the scope of the original agreement, our position 
regarding this finding has not changed. Further, in response to Duke’s claim that NSF 
denied the second no-cost extension based solely on authority limitations, we noted that 
the NSF Program Director stated that the work Duke proposed under the second 
amendment was outside the scope of the original award. Specifically, the e-mail that 
Duke received from the NSF Program Director on July 15, 2015, with the subject line 
“NO: Second No-Cost Extension” stated, “NSF’s authority does not permit second No-
Cost-Extensions for Cooperative Agreements. Additionally, we have determined that we 
would not be able to consider your request as an exception because the work proposed is 
beyond the scope of the original Agreement.” 

Finding 2: Inadequately Supported Expenses 

Duke did not provide adequate documentation to support the allocability, allowability, and 
reasonableness of $246,635 in expenses charged to nine NSF awards during the audit period, as 
required under Federal regulations28 and NSF PAPPGs,29 as follows: 

Inadequately Supported Office of Information Technology Costs 

Duke did not provide sufficient documentation to support the allowability of $228,141 in 
services billed by the Duke Office of Information Technology (OIT). Specifically: 

• From September 2015 to December 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. 
$228,141 in computer services provided by OIT, an internal specialized service center. 
Although these services did appear to benefit the award charged, OIT inappropriately 
charged the award based on unsupported, generalized salary amounts and the estimated 
effort percentages outlined in the original grant budget, rather than using either the actual 

for 

27 The last incremental funding supplement for NSF Award No.  awarded through Amendment 4, was 
dated July 8, 2014. 
28 According to 2 CFR §215.21(b), recipients’ financial management systems shall provide cost accounting records 
that are supported by source documentation. Further, 2 CFR §200.403(g) states that costs must be adequately 
documented to be allowable. 
29 NSF PAPPG 14-1, Part II, Chapter V, Section A states that the grantee organization is responsible for ensuring 
that all costs charged to NSF awards meet the requirements of the applicable cost principles, general grant terms and 
conditions, and any other specific requirements of both the award notice and the applicable program solicitation. 
Further, PAPPGs 15-1 and 16-1, Part II, Chapter V, Section A and 17-1 and 18-1, Part II, Chapter X, Section A state 
that grantees should ensure that all costs charged to NSF awards meet the requirements of the cost principles 
contained in 2 CFR §200, Subpart E, grant terms and conditions, and any other specific requirements of both the 
award notice and the applicable program solicitation. 

Page | 15  



 
 

     
  

 
   

 
  

 
 

 

   
  

  
 

 
  

   
     

   

 
 

 
  

  
  

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
  

  

 
   

  
  

   

-
- --
-

employee salaries and level of effort30 or formally established internal service provider 
(ISP) rates.31 

Inadequately Supported Participant Support Costs 

Duke did not provide sufficient documentation to support the allowability of $9,600 in PSCs 
charged to three NSF awards. Specifically: 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $3,000 in expenses incurred 
to enable a student to participate in a grant-sponsored fellowship program. Duke provided 
the student’s fellowship offer letter, which stated that the student was eligible to receive 
“up to $3,000 towards housing and travel costs”; however, Duke did not request or 
maintain documentation of the student’s actual housing or travel costs to support that the 
student was eligible for the full $3,000.  

• In March 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. for a payment made to  to 
enable students to travel to a grant-related conference. The students’ participation in the 

meeting appears to have benefited this award; however, Duke did not provide 
adequate documentation to support the allowability of one of the $600 travel stipends 
invoiced. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In August 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. for a $9,000 stipend paid to a 
student that participated in a summer training program. However, this stipend was not 
supported by the student’s offer letter. Because the grant’s budget only included $3,000 
for participant stipends, the additional $6,000 paid to this student is not supported as an 
allowable or reasonable expense. 

Inadequately Supported Other Costs 

Duke did not provide sufficient documentation to support the allowability of $7,941 in other 
direct costs charged to three NSF awards. Specifically: 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $4,700 in cash payments 
that it purportedly  However, 

30 Although 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.10.c.(1) allows grantees to charge costs to sponsored projects based 
on budgeted work activity using a plan confirmation system, it also states the system must reasonably reflect only 
the activity for which the institution compensates the employee, that the institution must update the system to reflect 
activity applicable to each sponsored activity, and that, at least annually, a responsible official must sign a statement 
confirming that the salaries and wages charged to sponsored projects are reasonable in relation to the actual work 
performed. 
31 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.47.b, the costs of services provided by specialized service 
facilities are allowable when charged directly to awards based on actual usage of the services on the basis of a 
schedule of rates or an established methodology that does not discriminate against federally supported activities and 
is designed to recover only the aggregate costs of the services. 

Page | 16  

https://rates.31


 
 

  
  

 
 

 
   

 
  

  
 

 
    

  

    
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

   
    

      
  

 
 

 
  

    
 

 
 

      
    

 
    

 
    

 
  
    

    
   

-
--

-
-

-

Duke did not maintain sufficient documentation to support how and when it distributed 
the cash payments to participants. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In September 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $945 that an ISP 
invoiced for DukeCard and student activity fees. However, Duke did not maintain 
documentation to support that it spent the funds on allowable costs. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In December 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $2,296 in medical 
expense advances and reimbursements that it paid to individuals performing fieldwork in 

 Duke provided receipts to support the cash payments disbursed; however, it did 
not provide documentation to support that it made the payments in accordance with its 
established Heath Care Travel Cost Reimbursement Benefit plan.32 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Inadequately Supported Airfare Costs 

Duke did not provide sufficient documentation to support the allowability of $953 in airfare costs 
charged to two NSF awards.33 Specifically: 

• In January 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for costs incurred to enable 
participants to attend a grant-related workshop; however, Duke did not provide an 
original receipt or invoice to support a $317 airfare expense that the travel agency billed 
for the purchase of an allowable economy-class ticket. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In May 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $636 in unsupported airfare 
costs related to the purchase of an allowable economy-class ticket. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Duke did not have sufficient policies or procedures in place to ensure that it always maintained 
documentation to support that the costs it charged to Federal awards were reasonable, allocable, 
and allowable under Federal regulations. Specifically, Duke’s policies and procedures did not 
ensure that it always maintained documentation to support that: 

• Costs that internal service centers billed were reasonable or allowable. 

32 Duke provided health care benefits to project employees based on the terms and conditions outlined in 
its Health Care Travel Cost Reimbursement Benefit for Insured Employees document, effective March 2013. 
33 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section J.53.c.(1) and 2 CFR §200.474(d), airfare costs in excess of the 
customary standard commercial airfare (coach or equivalent) are unallowable unless appropriately justified. 

Page | 17  

https://awards.33


,

• It awarded participant stipends at appropriate amounts. 
• It appropriately disbursed cash payments for smvey incentives. 
• It only reimbursed remote field workers for allowable medical expenses. 
• All airfare costs related to allowable economy-class tickets. 

As a result, we were unable to verify that these costs represent allowable, allocable, and 
reasonable expenses. We are therefore questioning $246,635 charged to nine NSF awards. Duke 
concmTed with $9,494 of the questioned costs but disagreed with $237,141, as illustrated in 
Table 2 . 

Table 2. Inadequately Supported Expenses 

Questioned Costs 
Duke 

NSF Fiscal Agreed to 
Description Award No. Year(s) Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 

·, ISe tember to December 2016 OIT Costs •• '.J - : ~ 
August 2016 Participant Travel and 
Sti end Costs 2017 3,000 0 3,000 0 
March 2017 Participant Travel and 
Sti end Costs 

I I 
I I 2017 600 0 600 600 

Au ust 2017 Partici ant Sti end Costs I 18 ,000 ,000 0,,..___
A • I • 

■ I 17 ,956 ,744 4,700 700 
Se tember 2016 Other Costs I 17 9 5 9 5 94 
December 2017 De endent dica C sts 

I 

I I 18 ,?96 , 96 96 
Janua 2016 Airfare Costs I 1 3 7 7 3 7 

I • ' s s 
I 

I 1 636 636 636I 

Total S1'i21Ul'.iJ ss~.~22 S2~1'.i11'.iJ~ ~ 

Source: Auditor smmnruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Suppo1i: 

1. Resolve the $237,141 in questioned Office of Information Technology, pa1ticipant 
support, and travel expenses for which Duke has not agreed to reimbmse NSF and direct 
Duke to repay or othe1wise remove the sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to provide docun1entation to suppo1t that it has repaid or othe1wise credited 
the $9,494 in questioned participant suppo1t, travel, and other direct costs for which it has 
agreed to reimbmse NSF. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to creating and retaining 
documentation, including introducing additional controls to help ensme that Duke 
appropriately creates and retains all documentation necessaiy to supp011 the allowability 
of expenses chai·ged to sponsored programs. 

Page I 18 

https://S2~1'.i11'.iJ
https://S1'i21Ul'.iJ


 
 

   
 

 
   

   
  

 
    

    
  

 
 

     
 

 
 

 
     

 
 

   
 

 
      

 
   

 
 

  
   

 
 

   
 

  

 
 

 
 

 
     

 
  

 

4. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to internal specialized 
service center billings. Updated processes could include: 

a. Requiring Duke to create and retain a service agreement that includes the 
accompanying scope of work and rate sheets before the internal specialized 
service center performs any work. 

b. Performing periodic reviews of internal specialized service center invoices to 
confirm that the internal service providers bill the departments appropriately, 
using the established rate(s). 

c. Requiring internal specialized service centers to provide timesheets to support any 
direct labor expenses charged to Federal awards. 

d. Requiring internal specialized service centers to provide detailed documentation 
to support their invoices, such as information regarding labor hours and materials. 

5. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to participant support cost 
payments. Updated processes could include: 

a. Updating its participant payment policies to ensure that all stipend payments are 
supported by an approved offer letter that identifies the amount of the stipend. 

b. Ensuring that it verifies the total costs that students incurred to participate in a 
Duke-sponsored program before reimbursing the students, rather than 
automatically reimbursing students based on the maximum amount outlined in 
their offer letters. 

c. Implementing a control to flag participant stipend expenses for additional review 
by the project’s Principal Investigator to ensure that the expenses met the stipend 
requirements outlined in the award budget. 

6. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures surrounding participation incentive 
payments. Updated procedures should require personnel to log the date and amount of all 
human subject payment disbursements and require periodic reconciliations of these 
disbursements. 

7. Direct Duke to issue guidance regarding how to appropriately document the allowability 
of medical expense reimbursements for individuals performing fieldwork on Duke’s 
behalf. 

8. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management processes and procedures 
surrounding the approval of travel expenses. Updated procedures could include issuing 
specific guidance regarding the type of documentation that Duke must retain to support 
the allowability of airfare expenses charged to Federal awards. 

Page | 19  



 
 

 
 

 
   

  
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

  
  

 
 

    
 

   
 

  
   

 
  

 
 

   
  

    
  

   
    

 
 

 
    

 
 

 
 

-

-
- --

-

-

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with $237,141 in costs questioned on three NSF 
awards. Specifically: 

• With regard to the $228,141 in questioned OIT computer service expenses charged to 
NSF Award No.  Duke believes the costs are allowable because the services 
provided were necessary to achieve the objectives of the award and because the actual 
costs that Duke incurred exceeded the amount allocated to the NSF award. Specifically, 
Duke stated that it had provided documentation to support that actual OIT salaries 
exceeded the budgeted amounts and that OIT staff provided the budgeted levels of effort, 
thereby demonstrating that Duke’s actual costs exceeded the amount allocable to the 
award. 

• With regard to the $3,000 in questioned participant and travel stipend costs charged to 
NSF Award No. , Duke believes the costs are allowable because the program 
solicitation, proposal, and award agreement did not include a maximum allowable 
amount for housing and travel allowances for participating fellows. Duke further stated 
that NSF does not require the grantee institution to document how fellows spend these 
stipends. 

• With regard to the $6,000 in questioned participant stipend costs charged to NSF Award 
No. , Duke believes the costs are allowable because NSF does not require 
grantee institutions to obtain approval before re-budgeting additional funding as PSCs. 
Specifically, Duke stated that it charged NSF Award No. for $9,000 in stipend 
costs during the last summer of the award, rather than the $3,000 budgeted, because other 
sources of stipend support that had been available to were not available 
to 

Auditor’s Additional Comments: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically: 

• With regard to the $228,141 in questioned OIT computer service expenses charged to 
NSF Award No.  while Duke was able to provide support that OIT staff salaries 
exceeded the salary amounts used to calculate the amount included in the original budget, 
it was unable to provide evidence to support the actual hours, and/or effort these 
employees spent providing services that related to the scope of the NSF award, as is 
required for the salary costs to be allowable. Because Duke charged the expenses to the 
NSF award based on the award budget rather than on records that supported the actual 
work performed, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the $3,000 in questioned participant and travel stipend costs charged to 
NSF Award No. the student’s offer letter stated that the REU program would 
provide “up to $3,000 towards housing and travel costs,” thereby implying that the 
maximum allowable amount for the housing and travel allowance was $3,000. As Duke 
did not maintain documentation to support that the student used the funds toward housing 
and travel costs, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Page | 20  



 
 

 
 

     
  

 
 

 
  
  

  
 

 
 

      
 

    
 

  
   

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
  

  
 

  

  
 

 
 

 
  

   
  

        
  

      

    

-- ■ 

-
-

-
-

-

-

• With regard to the $6,000 in questioned participant stipend costs charged to NSF Award 
No. , because Duke did not provide any documentation to support the 
allowability or reasonableness of the $9,000 stipend, noting only that it charged $9,000 to 
the award rather than the $3,000 budgeted based on a lack of alternate funding for

34 our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 3: Inappropriately Established Supplemental Salary Appointments 

Duke did not appropriately establish supplemental salary appointments and, as a result, 
inappropriately charged 14 NSF awards for $77,923 in salary expenses that it did not establish in 
accordance with Federal regulations, as follows: 

Unallowable Supplemental Salary Expenses 

Duke charged six NSF awards a total of in supplemental salary expenses that it did not 
appropriately support35 and/or did not appropriately base on the employee’s institutional base 
salary (IBS),36 as is required to be allowable under Federal regulations. Specifically: 

• In October 2015, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $773 in unallowable 
supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs because it inappropriately charged the 
award for $10,205 in salary, fringe, and indirect costs when it should only have charged 
$9,432, based on the salary amount identified in the individual’s appointment letter.  

• From October 2015 to May 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $11,102 in 
supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with payments made to an 
employee that were not based on the employee’s IBS, a supplemental job form, or other 
sufficient documentation. 

• In July and August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $13,008 in 
supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with payments made to a 
graduate student. Duke was unable to sufficiently support that these payments were based 
on an hourly rate, an IBS rate, or a specified level of effort.  

• In September 2016 and August 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for 
$20,867 in supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with payments made 
to an adjunct instructor that were not based on the instructor’s zero-dollar IBS, a 
supplemental job form, or other sufficient documentation. Further, Duke did not identify 
this instructor as a participant on this award. 

35 According to 2 CFR 220 Appendix A, Section J.10 and 2 CFR §200.430(a)(3), costs of compensation for personal 
services are allowable to the extent that they are supported. 
36 According to 2 CFR 220 Appendix A, Section J.10 and 2 CFR §200.430(h)(ii)(2), charges for work performed on 
sponsored agreements are allowable at the employee’s base salary rate; in no event will charges to sponsored 
agreements exceed the proportionate share of the base salary for that period. 

34 The documentation that Duke provided indicated that additional funding sources were not available to cover the 
costs of this student’s stipend because and other funding sources were only available for 

Page | 21  



 
 

  
  

  
 

 
  

 
  

  
 

  
 

    
     

 
  

 
  

  
 

 
   

 
    

    
 

 
      

 
  

   
 

 
   

  

 
   

 

 
  

 
  

-
-

- -

--

personnel to make supplemental payments to these individuals based on the individuals’ 
IBS rates  without formally documenting how the department 
determined the payment amounts.  

• In June and July 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $23,107 in 
supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with payments made to an 
adjunct instructor that were not based on the instructor’s zero-dollar IBS appointment, a 
supplemental job form, or other sufficient documentation.  

• From August to November 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $9,066 in 
supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with payments made to an 
employee that were not based on the employee’s IBS, a supplemental job form, or other 
sufficient documentation. 

Improper IBS Appointments for Former Employees 

Duke did not establish new IBS appointments for former employees that it re-hired as adjunct 
faculty to perform part-time work on NSF awards. Specifically: 

• Between May 2016 and August 2018, Duke charged NSF Award Nos. 
 and for supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs 

associated with payments made to three individuals that were not based on the 
individuals’ zero-dollar IBS appointments established in Duke’s payroll system. 
Specifically, rather than establishing formal appointments, Duke allowed departmental 

o Because the supplemental payments appear to be reasonable and consistent with 
the employees’ IBS rates  we are not questioning any costs 
associated with these exceptions. 

Supplemental Summer Salary Amounts Based on the NSF Award Budget 

Duke established supplemental summer salary appointments using the amounts established in the 
NSF award budget, rather than using the employee’s actual IBS and anticipated effort. 
Specifically: 

• Between May 2016 and July 2018, Duke charged NSF Award Nos. 
 and for supplemental salary, fringe, and indirect costs associated with 

payments made to four employees that were based on the salary amounts identified in the 
NSF award budgets, rather than on the employees’ established IBS appointments.  

o Because each of the employees appears to have earned less than their IBS rate, 
and because Duke certified the salary costs as appropriate, we are not questioning 
any costs associated with these exceptions. 

Duke does not have sufficient policies or procedures in place to ensure that it establishes 
supplemental salary appointments using formal university-approved appointments. Instead, it 
relies on individual departments to appropriately establish and pay supplemental salary costs. We 

Page | 22  



are therefore questioning $77,923 of unallowable supplemental salaiy payments and noting 
compliance exceptions related to sala1y costs chai·ged to 14 NSF awards. Duke disagreed with all 
questioned costs, as illustrated in Table 3. 

Table 3. Inappropriately Established Supplemental Salary Appointments 

Questioned Costs 
NSF Duke 

Award Fiscal Agreed to 
Description No. Year(s) Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 

October 2015 Su lemental Sala I l~lllll!E?I ·. t .t • -

Sal 
Jul lemental S 
September 2016 and August 2018 
Su lemental Sahu 
June and Jul 20I 7 Su lemental Sala1 
August to November 2017 Supplemental 
Sala1 

Supplemental Summer Sala1y Paid Based 
on the NSF Grant Bud et 

2016 
I 

2018 

2016 -
2019 

2016 -
2019 

6 982 4.120 11 ,102 0 
8, 8 4.8 3, 8 0 

13 065 7 802 20 867 0 
14.533 8.574 23 107 0 

5,702 3,364 9,066 0 

0 0 0 0 

0 0 0 0 

Total $48.949 $28.974 $77 923 Sil 

Source: Auditor summaiy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Awai·d Suppoti: 

1. Resolve the $77,923 in questioned salaiy expenses for which Duke has not agreed to 
reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay or otherwise remove the sustained questioned 
costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management processes and procedures 
related to establishing supplemental pay appointments. Updated processes could include 
requiring personnel to set supplemental pay appointments based on an established, non­
zero institutional base salaiy rate or another appropriately established rate ofpay. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management processes and procedures 
related to rehiring fo1mer employees as adjunct faculty. Updated processes could include 
requiring Duke to document how it established each fo1mer employee's institutional base 
sala1y rate based on their prior appointment at the university. 

Page I23 



Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with the $77,923 in questioned costs identified for 
this finding. Specifically, Duke stated that it disagreed with the finding because it "specifically 
followed all internal controls and procedures related to hiring staff/faculty through its human 
resource processes" and provided "considerable documentation of the reasonableness of all 
payments." 

Auditor's Additional Comments: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. Duke 
stated that the questioned costs ru:e reasonable based on its hiring practices; however, because the 
finding related to Duke's lack ofdocumentation supporting that it had appropriately established 
the supplemental salaiy expenses based on the employees' IBS appointments, rather than the 
reasonableness of the salaiy appointments based on Duke's compensation standards, our position 
regai·ding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 4: Inappropriate Drawdown of Expiring Appropriations 

Duke inappropriately drew down $29,892 from NSF's ACM$ to cover expenses it might incur 
after an award 's funding appropriation expired. Specifically, Duke calculated its final funding 
requests for two NSF awards based on the amount offunding remaining on the awai·ds, rather 
than on the amount of actual or anticipated disbursements, as required by Federal regulations37 

and the NSF P APPG. 38 Fmiher, Duke appeai·s to have incmTed the expenses after the funding 
appropriations expired, 39 as follows: 

• On September 21, 2015, 9 days before NSF Awai·d No- s funding appropriation 
expired, Duke drew down $45,875 in funding remaining on the award to cover costs that 
it might incur after the appropriation expired, but before the NSF award's POP expired.40 

Duke's GL supports that it incmTed $17,272 in expenses on or before the appropriation's 
expiration date, and that it retmn ed $10 to NSF; however, Duke used the remaining 
$28,593 to cover costs that it did not record in its GL until after the appropriation expired. 

• -nSe tember 20, 2016, 10 days before the funding appropriation for NSF Awai·d No. 
expired, Duke drew down $3,481 in funding remaining on the award to cover 

costs t at it might incur after the appropriation expired, but before the NSF award's POP 
expired.41 Duke's GL suppo1ts that it incurred $1,281 in expenses before the 

37 According to 2 CFR §215.22(b)(2) and 2 CFR §200.305(b)(l ), cash advances to a recipient organization shall be 
limited to the minimum amow1ts needed and be timed to be in accordance with the actual, immediate cash 
requirements of the recipient organization in canying out the purpose of the approved program or project. Further, 
these policies note that the timing and amount of cash advances shall be as close as is administratively feasible to the 
actual disbw-sements by the recipient organization for direct program or project costs and the prop01tionate share of 
any allowable indirect costs. 
38 NSF P APPGs 11-1 and 15-1, Patt II, Chapter III, Section C.2.a., state that advat1ces to a grantee must be limited 
to the minimum amount needed and be timed to be in accordance with the actual, immediate cash requirements of 
the grantee in canying out the purpose ofthe approved program or project. Further, these policies note that the 
timing and amount of cash advances shall be as close as is administratively feasible to actual disbursements for 
direct program costs and the propottionate share of any allowable indirect costs. 
39 According to 2 CFR § 215 .25.(f) atid 2 CFR § 200.308.(e) a Federal awai·ding agency cannot pennit a transfer that 
would cause any Federal appropriation to be used for purposes other than those consistent with the appropriation. 
40 The POP for NSF Award No .• was Febtuaty 1, 2009, through January 31, 2016. 
41 The POP for NSF Award No. was Januaty 1, 2011, through December 31 , 2016. 

Page I24 

https://expired.41
https://expired.40


- -

appropriation expired, and that it returned $901 of the funding to NSF; however, Duke 
used the remaining $ 1,299 to cover costs that it did not record in its GL until after the 
appropriation expired. 

Duke inte1preted the notices that it received from NSF's Division ofFinancial Management 
regarding expiring appropriations as approval to draw down any remaining funds on the awards, 
if the awards had not expired. 42 Because Duke inte1preted NSF's notice that it would not accept 
additional costs on canceling funds to mean only that NSF would not pennit Duke to draw down 
any additional costs in ACM$ after the appropriation expired, Duke drew down all of the funding 
remaining on these awards, as the awards did not expire until after the appropriation's expiration 
date. Duke continued to incur costs on these awards until the awards expired, then returned any 
unused funds to NSF during award close-out. Duke stated that it has not used this methodology 
since NSF clarified the language in its expiring appropriation notifications, but asse1ied that the 
e-mails it received during the audit POP were unclear. 

Although Duke appears to have incurred all of the questioned costs during the POP for the 
relevant NSF award(s), because it appears to have incuned the expenses after the funding 
appropriation for each award expired, we are questioning $29,892 of funding drawn down on 
two NSF awards, as illustrated in Table 4. 

Table 4. Inappropriate Drawdown of Funding on Expiring Appropriations 

Questioned Costs 
Fiscal Duke Agreed 

Description NSF Award l\"o. Year(s) Total to Reimburse 
Se tember 2015 ACM$ Draw llllllmllll ', I 

Se tember 2016 ACM$ Draw 
Total $29.892 

Source: Auditor suimnaty of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Supp01i: 

1. Resolve the $29,892 in questioned Award Cash Management $ervice drawdowns for 
which Duke has not agreed to reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay or othe1wise 
remove the sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its adininistrative and management processes and procedures 
Slm ounding the di·awing-down of funding from the Award Cash Management $ervice 
system on awards with expiring appropriations. Updated processes could include: 

42 NSF's Division ofFinancial Management sends awai·dees an e-mail each year identifying all NSF awards with 
uuliquidated balances that are funded by NSF appropriations that will be canceled at the end of the fiscal yeai·. The 
e-mails that Duke receives for these two awards stated that NSF would financially close at1d de-obligate 
tmliquidated balances for the identified awards, and that it would not accept at1y future adjustments against the 
appropriations once the appropriations had been cat1celed. 

Page I25 



 
 

     
 

 
     

 

 
  

    
 

  
   

 
  

   
 

   
 

 
   

 
 

 
  

 
   

  
  

 
 

 
  

 
 

       
  

 
    

       
  

 
     

   
  

     
 

  

-
-

a. Validating that Duke’s Award Cash Management $ervice cash-draw process 
documents the expenses for which the individual is requesting reimbursement. 

b. Validating that Duke’s Award Cash Management $ervice cash-draw process 
documents the total expenses incurred for each award, and that Duke does not 
draw down funding in excess of this amount. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its award set-up processes and procedures to ensure it cannot 
charge costs to active awards if the Federal appropriations have expired. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with the $29,892 in questioned costs identified for 
this finding. Specifically, Duke stated that because the “cancelling funds” notices that NSF 
provided in 2015 and 2016 equated the deadline for requesting payment with the deadline for 
incurring additional costs, “a reasonable conclusion is that NSF was requiring payment requests 
for all anticipated project costs to be submitted by the published deadline.” Duke stated that it 
followed the implied approach and returned any project funds that it did not expend on allowable 
project costs within the award’s POP, as defined by NSF. 

Auditor’s Additional Comments: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically, because the NSF notices did not permit awardees to draw down funding in a 
manner that is unallowable per Federal guidelines, our position regarding this finding has not 
changed. 

Finding 5: Expenses Not Appropriately Allocated to NSF Awards 

Duke did not always allocate expenses to NSF awards based on the relative benefits the awards 
received, as required by Federal regulations43 and NSF PAPPGs.44 Specifically, Duke 
inappropriately allocated a total of $28,719 in expenses to eight NSF awards, as follows: 

Inappropriately Allocated Other Direct Costs 

Duke charged four NSF awards a total of $14,034 in inappropriately allocated other direct costs. 
Specifically: 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for costs that a Duke internal 
service center invoiced for chemical analyses performed on samples. 
Although the  analyses appear to be allocable to this award, the $9,137 
charged for does not appear to be allocable, as the annual reports that the 
PI submitted to NSF only highlight the analysis of samples. Further, the PI 
indicated that the sample analyses were not part of this NSF project when justifying 

43 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.a. and 2 CFR §200.405(a), a cost is allocable to a particular 
cost objective if the goods or services involved are chargeable or assignable to such cost objective in accordance 
with relative benefits received or other equitable relationship. 
44 NSF PAPPGs 14-1, 15-1, and 16-1, Part II, Chapter V: Section A state that grantees should ensure that costs 
claimed under NSF grants are necessary, reasonable, allocable, and allowable under the applicable cost principles, 
NSF policy, and/or the program solicitation. 

Page | 26  

https://PAPPGs.44


 
 

    
 

 
  

 
  

  
   

 
   

 
 

  
  

 

 
 

 
  

 
       

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

 
 

   
 

 
      

 

 
    

  
  

  
 

-

-

-

-

which portion of a September 2015 invoice from the same service center was allocable to 
this award. 

• In September 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No  for $4,357 in costs incurred 
to purchase a 3D printer. Although the PI purchased the printer to support this award, in 
response to our inquiries, Duke confirmed that it did not use the printer solely to support 
this project. Because Duke indicated that it used the printer to support other projects 
approximately 25 percent of the time, $1,089 of the costs associated with this printer are 
not allocable to this award.  

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses. 

• In April 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $4,038 in costs incurred to 
purchase data loggers that it used to support two NSF awards. Because these materials 
benefitted two projects, Duke should have allocated the costs between the two awards. 
Accordingly, we determined that 50 percent of the cost of the data loggers, or $2,019, is 
not allocable to this award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In June 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $3,578 in costs incurred to 
publish a grant-related article. Although the publication does appear to relate to the scope 
of this award, because the article stated that the authors performed the research under two 
awards,45 50 percent of the publication expense, or $1,789, does not appear to be 
allocable to this award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Inappropriately Allocated Travel Costs 

Duke charged one NSF award for $9,939 in inappropriately allocated travel costs. Specifically: 

• In December 2017, Duke transferred $23,862 in travel expenses from an institutional 
funding source to NSF Award No. . Although the traveler was the PI of this 
NSF award, because the annual reports that the PI submitted to NSF did not mention the 
PI’s presentation topic, the conference attended, or the international travel, and because 
the PI recognized support from three NSF grants in their presentation, it does not appear 
to have been appropriate for Duke to allocate the travel costs to this award. 

45 According to 2 CFR §200.461(b)(1), professional journal publications are allowable where the publications report 
work sponsored by the Federal government. Further, NSF PAPPG 16-1, Part II, Chapter VI, Section E.4.a. states 
that, unless otherwise provided in the grant, the grantee is responsible for assuring that an acknowledgment of NSF 
support is made “(i) in any publication (including Web pages) of any material based on or developed under this 
project.” 

Page | 27  



 
 

   
  

 
 

 

 
 

      
   

  
 

 
  

 
  

    
 

 
 

  
  

   
   

 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  
 

 
          
   

    

-

-

-

o Because $13,923 of these travel costs relate to unallowable upgraded airfare 
that we questioned in Finding 1, we are only questioning $9,939 of the travel 
costs in this finding. 

− Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Inappropriately Allocated Purchases Near Grant Expiration 

Duke inappropriately charged two NSF awards a total of $4,279 for materials and supplies 
purchased near the award’s expiration date, when there was little to no time for Duke to use these 
items to support research under the award.46 Specifically: 

• In January 2018, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $1,687 in costs incurred to 
purchase  that it received two days before the award expired. Although 
Duke may have used other  to conduct grant-related research, because 
Duke appears to have incurred these costs to re-stock materials at the end of the award, 
rather than to perform grant-related research, these costs are not allocable to this award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

• In July 2018, less than 2 months before NSF Award No. expired, Duke charged 
the award for $2,592 in costs incurred to purchase a laptop computer. Although Duke 
stated that it required the laptop because the laptops it had available did not possess 
sufficient main memory to process the grant-related files, because Duke purchased the 
laptop in the final 60 days of the award’s 3-year POP and because Duke stated that it 
continued to use the computer for data analysis on other NSF-funded research after the 
award expired, it does not appear to have been reasonable for Duke to allocate 100 
percent of this expense to this award. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Inappropriately Allocated Participant Support Costs 

Duke inappropriately charged an NSF award for $467 in PSC expenses that did not benefit the 
award charged. Specifically: 

• In October 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No for $467 in costs incurred to 
purchase meals for six individuals who did not attend the related working group activity.  

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

Duke did not have proper controls in place to ensure that it consistently allocated costs to 
sponsored awards based on the relative benefits the awards received. As a result, Duke charged 

46 NSF PAPPG 15-1, Part II, Chapter V, Section A.2.c. states that grantees typically should not purchase equipment 
or computing devices or restock materials and supplies in anticipation of grant expiration where there is little or no 
time left for the grantee to use such items in the actual conduct of the research. 

Page | 28  

https://award.46


NSF awards for expenses that it should have allocated to alternative funding som ces. We are 
therefore questioning $28,719 of inappropriately allocated expenses on eight NSF awards. Duke 
concmTed with $19,582 of the questioned costs but disagreed with $9,137, as illustrated in Table 
5. 

Table 5. Expenses Not Appropriately Allocated to NSF Awards 

Questioned Costs 
NSF Duke 

Award Fiscal Agreed to 
Description No. Year Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 

Au ust 2016 Chemical Anal sis ', II !BDllllllmD 
ber 2016 3D Printe 2017 395 1,089 lllllllllmD mA ril 2017 Data Lo0 _ers 2017 733 2,019 I 

IJune 2017 Publication 2017 1,125 664 1,789 1,789 I 
December 2017 Travel 2018 6,251 3,688 9,939 9,939 I 
Ja11ua1 2018 Su lies i II2018 1,061 626 1,687 1,687 I
Jul 2018 La to I II2019 1,630 962 2,592 2,592 I 

mm October 2016 Pa1t ici ant Dinner 2017 467 0 467 467I
Total SJB1:n ~ SH! 38 5 S2B1212 SJ21:;B2

Source: Auditor summruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Supp01i: 

1. Resolve the $9,137 in questioned unallocable chemical analysis costs for which Duke has 
not agreed to reimbmse NSF and direct Duke to repay or othe1w ise remove the sustained 
questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to provide documentation to support that it has repaid or othe1wise credited 
the $19,582 in questioned unallocable travel, publication, supply, and pa1t icipant suppo1t 
expenses for which it has agreed to reimbmse NSF. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management controls and processes 
related to allocating expenses to sponsored projects. Updated processes could include: 

a. Requiring Pis or other designated staff to both document the allocation 
methodology used to charge expenses to sponsored projects and provide a 
detailed justification for using that methodology. 

b. Requiring Duke Office of Sponsored Programs personnel to review allocation 
methodologies for all material, supply, and travel or other conference expenses 
charged to NSF awards less than 90 days before the award's period of 
pe1fonnance expires. 

Page I29 



c. Requiring the Office of Sponsored Programs to verify that all publications 
charged directly to NSF award(s) specifically identify the NSF award(s) charged 
before approving the expense. 

4. Direct Duke to encom age Principal fuvestigators to identify all award participants and 
report all awar·d-related travel in the annual rep01is submitted to NSF. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with our conclusion regar·ding the allowability of 
the $9,137 in questioned chemical analyses costs char·ged to NSF Award No. - . 
Specificall Duke believes these costs are allowable based on the PI's confnmation that 
anal sis of 

Auditor's Additional Comments: Our position regar·ding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically, because the PI was workin on multiple sponsored projects dming this period and 
had previously indicated that the analyses were not pa.ii of the work under this NSF 
awar·d, our position regar·ding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 6: Goods and Services Not Appropriately Procured 

Duke charged two NSF awar·ds a total of $23,406 for goods and services that it did not procure in 
accordance with Federal and/or Duke policies, which require that grantees complete a scope of 
work and te1m sheet when procuring consulting se1vices costing $2,500 or more and that, if the 
value of the se1vices exceeds $10,000, grantees competitively bid the se1vices or suppo1i the 
acquisition with a sole-source justification, as follows: 

• fu October 2015, Duke char·ged NSF Awar·d No.- for $6,280 in consultant fees 
that were not supported by a purchase order, scope ofwork, or te1m sheet. 47 

• fu August 2017, Duke char·ged NSF Award No.-for$17,126 in costs that an ISP 
incmTed to purchase object-based storage nodes ~ erforming any competitive 
bidding activities or completing a sole source justification. Duke confnmed that the ISP 
could have purchased these storage nodes from a different vendor. 48 

47 Duke Policy GAP 200.370, Purchasing Se111ices on Sponsored Funds, states that a completed Independent 
Contractor Che.cklist and a completed Scope of Work and Term Sheet are required to procure services costing 
between $2,500 and $10,000 and that Procw·ement Services will issue a purchase order to the vendor for the 
procured services. 
48 According to 2 CFR § 215 .44 and 2 CFR §200.319, grantees must conduct all procurement transactions in a 
manner that provides for full and open competition and must make awards to the bidder whose bid is responsive to 
the solicitation and is most advantageous to the recipient, price, quality and other factors considered. Further, Duke 
Policy GAP 200.101, Sole Source Justification/Price Quote Selection for Purchases on Sponsored Funds, states that 
grant managers and Pls are required to obtain a minimum of three price or rate quotes, or to complete a Sole Source 
Justification/Price Quote Selection Form for all service or material procurements greater than $10,000. 

Page I30 



Duke did not have sufficient policies and procedures in place to ensure that it appropriately 
procured goods and services before charging the cost of those goods and services to sponsored 
programs. Specifically, Duke did not have sufficient controls in place to ensure that it: 

• Created and maintained sufficient documentation to support the allowability of consulting 
services charged to sponsored projects. 

• Verified that ISPs appropriately perfo1med competitive bidding activities or completed 
sole-source justifications before contracting with vendors to purchase supplies with a 
value exceeding $10,000 if the ISP anticipates charging the supplies to Federal awards. 

Because Duke did not appropriately procure these goods and se1vices, we were unable to verify 
that these costs were reasonable, or that they represented the best price and quality for the goods 
received. We are therefore questioning $23,406 in costs related to inappropriately procured 
goods and se1vices on two NSF awards. Duke disagreed with all questioned costs, as illustrated 
in Table 6. 

Table 6. Goods and Services Not Appropriately Procured 

Questioned Costs 
Duke 

l'iSF Fiscal Agreed to 
Description Award l'io. Year(s) Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 

October 2015 Consultant Costs I IIIIIBDlllllllmmlllllmmlllllRI ',' 
Au ust 2017 Su I Costs I I 2018 17.126 0 17.126 0 

Total $21 126 $2..28.0. $23 406 

Source: Auditor smmnruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Suppo1i: 

1. Resolve the $23,406 in questioned costs incmTed for inappropriately procured supplies 
and se1vices for which Duke has not agreed to reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay 
or othe1wise remove the sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related to 
procuring consultant se1v ices. Updated processes could include: 

a. Providing annual training to Principal Investigators and other depaiimental 
personnel responsible for procuring consultant se1vices to ensure they are awai·e 
of the requirement to complete a documented scope ofwork for the se1v ices 
provided, a payment te1m sheet, an independent contractor checklist, and a 
purchase order when procuring consultant se1vices with a value greater than or 
equal to $2,500. 

Page I31 



 
 

   
 

 
    

   
 

   
 

 
 

  
 

 
 

 

 
 

 
   

   
   

 
  

 
  

   
   

      
   

      
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
 

-

-

-

b. Implementing a control to flag any service providers that have invoiced more than 
$2,500 within a single fiscal year without an approved purchase order in place. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related to 
performing competitive bidding activities. Updated processes could include: 

a. Providing annual training for those internal service provider personnel responsible 
for purchasing to ensure they are aware of the competitive bidding procedures that 
buyers must perform before procuring goods or services that may be charged to 
Federal awards. 

a. Implementing a control to flag and review all vendors that have invoiced more 
than $10,000 in services to a single funding source. In addition, Duke should 
require periodic monitoring of those invoices to ensure that its personnel have 
either performed and documented competitive bidding procedures or completed a 
sole-source justification form. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with our conclusions regarding the $23,406 in 
questioned costs identified for this finding. Specifically: 

With regard to the $6,280 in questioned consultant costs charged to NSF Award No. 
 Duke believes the costs are allowable because they did not relate to 

procurement actions with a cost greater than or equal to $2,500. Specifically, Duke stated 
that the sampled costs related to two procurement actions of $1,500 each that took place 
in separate budget periods, and that the additional $1,000 payments to the consultants 
represented travel expenses. Duke further stated that these costs should be allowable 
because the finding referenced Duke policy, rather than Federal regulations. 

With regard to the $17,126 in questioned supply costs charged to NSF Award No. 
, Duke believes the costs are allowable because it had previously identified the 

selected vendor as the most competitive source for IT components. Specifically, Duke 
stated that it had incurred the costs as part of a major renovation project that its 
construction management department was undertaking, and that it would not be 
reasonable to require the department to obtain new bids for every new capital project. 

Auditor’s Additional Comments: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically: 

With regard to the $6,280 in questioned consultant costs charged to NSF Award No. 
 Duke’s procurement policy does not limit the $2,500 threshold to an annual 

amount within a single budget period. Further, although Duke stated that the costs should 
not be questioned because the criteria for the finding is a Duke policy, rather than a 
Federal policy, Federal regulations require awardees to incur costs in a manner consistent 

• 

• 

• 

Page | 32  



with the established institutional policies and practices for a cost to be allowable.49 As a 
result, our position regru·ding this finding has not changed. 

• With regru·d to the $17,126 in questioned ISP costs chru·ged to NSF Award No.-, 
Duke's policy requires depruiments to either create a sole-source justification o~ at 
least three competitive bids when procuring services with a value greater than or equal to 
$10,000, regardless of which depruiment is procuring the services. As a result, our 
position regru·ding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 7: Insufficient Review of Payments to the 

allowable. S~ cally, while serving as

Duke did not sufficient! review $12 526 of costs claimed on an NSF award managed by the 
so to ensure the costs were reasonable, allocable or 

- fromlliiiiiiiliil 
Duke allowed- to submit proposals an~ or expenses on sponsored res~ 
through Duke's Office ofReseru·ch Suppo1i. However, Duke did not establish sufficient controls 
to ensure that the costs it claimed on behalf of- complied with Federal, NSF, or Duke 
policies and procedures. 53 

Specifically, because NSF Award No. - Duke allowed- to 
submitjomnal vouchers that Duke's Controller approved without reviewing the actual invoices 
or receipts. 54 After the Controller approved the jomnal vouchers, Duke would reimburse- for 
its expenses, then draw down funding from ACM$ to reimburse itself for the funds it paid to 
1111 In response to our audit inquiries, . provided receipts and/or rate sheets to suppo1i the 
~ ability ofmost of the sampled expenses; however, we noted a number of exceptions related 
to the costs that-charged to NSF Award No. - during the audit period, as follows: 

• $10,144 in indirect costs inappropriately applied to PSCs.55 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these exp enses. 

49 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.2, a cost must be reasonable to be allowable, and to be 
reasonable, awardees must consider the extent to which the actions taken with response to the it1cun-ence of the cost 
are consistent with established mstitutional olicies and ractices. 

According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section C.4.d .(l), the recipient it1stitution is responsible for euswing that 
~ 
2 
osts charged to a sponsored a reement are allowable, allocable, and reasonable. 

to adhere to Duke's rules and 
regulations. 

55 NSF PAPPG 14-1, Chapter II, Section C.2 .g.(v) states that it1dit·ect costs are not allowed on PSCs. 

54 Duke's Controller noted that 

Specifically, the Controller stated that 
detailed enough understanding of the pmpose of the a:ward 

Page I33 



o Because -

• $1,984 in costs for which- did not provide third-patty receipts to suppolt the 
reasonableness and allowability of the expenses. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor $312 ofthese expenses. 

• $360 in PSC funding that - had inappropriately used to support lodging expenses for 
the project's coordinator, co-coordinator, and two teaching assistants who were Duke 
employees. 56 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• $38 in taxi costs claimed for an individual who was not included in the paiticipant list for 
the sponsored program. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

• $91,296 in station fees that Duke did not review for accuracy and reasonableness. 

was able to provide a station fee schedule to support .. 
57 were consistent with the station fee rates 

, and because the rates appeared to be reasonable, we are not 
questioning any costs associated with this exception. 

result, Duke did not develop sufficient controls to ensure that the expenses complied with Duke 
policies and procedures, as required We are therefore 
questioning $12,526 in costs for which Duke reimbursed on one NSF award. Duke 
concuned with $10,854 of the questioned costs, but disagreed with $1,672, as illustrated in Table 
7. 

56 NSF PAPPG 14-1 Chapter II, Section C.2.g.(v) states that PSCs refer to costs of transportation, per diem, stipends 
and other related costs for participants or trainees (but not employees) in connection with NSF-sponsored 
conferences, meetings, symposia, training activities, and workshops. 
5- provided a fee schedule that identified the fees it charged for all daily and overnight visitors at each of its 
sites, as well as screenshots from its accounting system that supported the rates it billed. 

Page I34 



Table 7. Insufficient Review of Payments to the 

NSF Questioned Costs 
Award Fiscal Duke Agreed to 

Description No. Year Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 
Indirect Costs Inappropriately Applied 
to - PSCs 2016 $0 $10,144 $10,144 $10,144 

Inade uatel Su orted - Ex enses 2016 1,640 344 1,984 312 
Unallowable Use SCs 0 3 0 360 60 
Inappropriately Allocated -
Ex enses 2016 30 8 38 38 
Insufficientl Reviewed Station Fees 2016 0 0 0 0 

Total ,WlJJl $lQ.:12!i $U.~~!i $1Q.85;1 

Source: Auditor smnmaty of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF's Director of the Division of hlstitution and Award Supp01i: 

1. Resolve the $1,672 in questioned osts for which Duke 
has not agreed to reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay or othe1w ise remove the 
sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to provide do II • , I I I I , , ·epaid or othe1w ise credited 
the $10,854 of questioned expenses for which it has 
agreed to reimburse NSF. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management processes and procedures 
related to creating 

a. 

b. Issuing specific guidance regarding how Duke should 
- to these organizations. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed wit ions regarding the allowability of 
$1,672 in questioned costs and that its review of as insufficient. Specifically: 

• With regard to the $1,984 in questioned transportation costs, Duke disagreed that $1,672 
was unsupported as it provided a valid third-party receipt to support all but $312 of the 
transpo1i ation costs. 

Page I35 



• With regard t · · 

other organizations. 

Auditor's Additional Response: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically: 

• With regard to the $1,984 in questioned transpo1tation costs, although Duke did provide a 
third-patty receipt for the $1,327 in direct costs, the receipt only showed the lump-sum 
total charged to the award, and Duke was unable to provide a third-patty itemized receipt 
to supp01t the costs incmTed to transpo1t individuals at the applicable vendor rates. 
Without an itemized receipt, we were unable to attest to the reasonableness and 
aUowability of the expense. As a result, our position regarding this finding has not 
changed. 

a result, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 8: Non-Compliance with NSF Award Terms and Conditions 

Duke did not comply with the NSF tenns and conditions established for three NSF awards, 
which resulted in Duke charging one NSF award for $10,000 in unallowable expenses, as 
follows: 

Non-Compliance with Graduate Research Fellowship Program Award Terms and Conditions 

Duke did not maintain docmnentation to suppo1t that it only used Graduate Research Internship 
Program (GRIP) stipends to cover allowable NSF program costs. Specifically: 

• In Januaiy 2017, Duke chai·ged NSF Award No. -for$10,000 in costs incmTed 
for two Graduate Research Fellowship Program (GRFP) students' GRIP stipends. 
Although Duke provided the stipends using the $5,000 internship allowance established 

Page I36 



for the GRIP program, it did not request or maintain documentation to supp01t that the 
students only used the GRIP stipends to cover allowable program expenses. 58 

Non-Compliance with REU Site Program Award Terms and Conditions 

Duke did not comply with the te1ms and conditions ofREU Site program awards. 59 Specifically: 

• Duke did not draw down or disburse award funding in accordance with the budgets 
established for two NSF REU awards (NSF Award Nos. and- or with 
the terms outlined in the REU award letters. Specifically, Duke disbursed REU stipends 
in a lump sum at the beginning of each REU program, rather than periodically throughout 
the program as the pruticipants earned the stipends. This policy was inconsistent with the 
te1m s outlined in the students' award letters and could have resulted in Duke providing 
full stipends to participants who exited the program early and therefore would not have 
been eligible for the full stipend. 

o Because the pru1icipants who received the stipends appear to have completed the 
program, we are not questioning any costs related to this exception. 

Duke did not have sufficient grant oversight measures in place to ensure that it consistently 
proposed and chru·ged NSF awards in compliance with the tenn s and conditions established for 
the NSF awru·ds. We are therefore questioning $10,000 in costs claimed and noting compliance 
exceptions for costs claimed on five NSF awru·ds. Duke disagreed with the questioned costs, as 
illustrated in Table 8. 

Table 8. Non-Compliance with NSF Award Terms and Conditions 

l\"SF Questioned Costs 
Award Fiscal Duke Agreed to 

Description l\"o. Year Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 
Janua1 201 7 GRIP Sti ends BDIIIIIIDDIIIIIIIIDIIIIDEml ',' 
Se tember 2010 - Au 1st 2017 REUs 0 0 0I -

and specifically referenced within the GRIP 
fellowship letters, states that Fellows will receive an allowance of$5,000 through their GRFP institution to cover 
costs associated with the GRIP internship project. However, the budget and budget justification section of the letter 
identifies restrictions on this allowance. Specifically, it states that allowable expenses include travel to the host site 
and agency, visa applications (if applicable), field pennits, research supplies, excess luggage, travel and health 
insurance, per diem, and other travel-related costs. Fellow stipends, major pie,ces of equipment, large amounts for 
materials and supplies, and spouse and dependent travel are not allowe.d. The budget section also notes that Fellows 
are responsible for making their ov.rn travel arrangements and that all international travel must adhere to the Fly 
America Act. 
59 The budget for NSF Award No. - tates, "Each student (9) will receive a stipend of$500/week (10 weeks) 
for the summers of2015- 2019 (9 X $5,000 = $45,000), which will be paid in 3 monthly installments (June, July and 
August) at the end of each month." Further, the award letter sent to REU students states that the students would 
receive a $3,500 stipend paid in three equal installments of$1,166.67 at the end ofJune, the end of July, and the end 
ofAugust. 

Page I37 

0 

https://of$1,166.67


l'-SF Questioned Costs 
Award Fiscal Duke Agreed to 

Description l'-o. Year Direct Indirect Total Reimburse 

March 2015 - Febm 2020 REUs 
Total - 0 

$10 000 
0 0 

Sil $10 000 
0 

Recommendations 

Source: Auditor smmmuy of identified exceptions. 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support: 

1. Resolve the $10,000 in questioned non-compliant Graduate Research futernship Program 
costs for which Duke has not agreed to reimburse NSF and direct Duke to repay or 
othe1wise remove the sustained questioned costs from its NSF awards. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its controls related to award set-up to ensure that personnel 
working on the award, either directly or indirectly, are aware of the specific NSF te1m s 
and conditions that apply to special types ofNSF awards. 

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with the $10,000 in questioned costs for this 
finding, as well as with the identified non-compliance with the award te1ms and conditions. 
Specifically: 

• ~ rd to the $10,000 in questioned GRIP stipends charged to NSF Award No. 
- Duke believes that the fellowship guidance that NSF had published as of the 
date of the award - efines the grantee's responsibilities as "disburs[ing] the 
$5,000 internship allowance to the Fellow" and "repoli[ing] the expended GRIP 
allowance ($5 ,000) for each Fellow on the GRFP Program Expense Report." Duke does 
not believe that there is a reference either in r in the broader GRFP 
guidance - that requires the institution to collect and review documentation 
regarding how a fellow spent their stipend, which may be considered taxable income for 
the fellow. 

• With regard to the reported non-co~ with the REU Site program award te1ms and 
conditions under NSF Award Nos ..... and •••Duke believes that the timing 
of the payments is not relevant. Duke fmther stated that its internal control environment 
ensures that it only includes allowable, allocable costs that fully benefit the REU program 
in the program costs. 

• With regard to the repo1ted~iance related to its postdoctoral salaiy PSCs 
charged to NSF Awai·d No......a>uke maintained that the NSF program 
announcement for this award (i.e., both allows salaries and fringe benefits 
for postdoctoral associates and directly instmcts the applicant to include these costs as 
participant costs in Section F of the budget page. 

Page I38 



 
 

 
 

 
 

   
 

  
 

 
  

 
  

     
 

    

 
     

  
   

  

 
   

 
 

   
    

 
 

  
 

 
 

 
 

     
 

  
 

   
  

   
   

  
 

- --
--

-

-

--

Auditor’s Additional Response: Our position regarding this finding has partially changed. 
Specifically: 

• With regard to the $10,000 in questioned GRIP stipends charged to NSF Award No. 
 the Dear Colleague Letter in  lists the expenses for which fellows 

may use the stipends. Because Duke did not validate that the fellows used the stipends for 
allowable expenses as cited in , our position regarding this finding has not 
changed. 

• 

this finding has not changed.  

• With regard to the reported non-compliance related to Duke’s postdoctoral salary PSCs 
charged to NSF Award No. , we further reviewed the program announcement 
and the treatment of the incurred costs and have determined that it was appropriate for 
Duke to budget the postdoctoral salaries as PSCs. Accordingly, we have removed the 
finding. 

Finding 9: Indirect Costs Not Appropriately Applied 

Duke charged two NSF awards a total of $9,397 in unallowable expenses because it incorrectly 
applied indirect costs to PSCs that should have not have been accounted for as Modified Total 
Direct Costs (MTDCs) per Federal regulations,60 NSF policy,61 or Duke’s Negotiated Indirect 
Cost Rate Agreement (NICRA),62 as follows: 

• In August 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.  for $8,183 in indirect costs 
assessed on participant lodging expenses incurred for a grant-related workshop.  

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSF for these expenses.  

60 According to 2 CFR 200.68, MTDCs exclude equipment, capital expenditures, charges for patient care, rental 
costs, tuition remission, scholarships and fellowships, and PSCs. 
61 NSF PAPPGs 15-1 and 16-1, Part I, Chapter II, Section C.2.g. (v) state that indirect costs (F&A) are generally not 
allowed on PSCs. 
62 Duke’s NICRAs dated May 10, 2010, and April 4, 2016, applicable as of the award dates for NSF Award Nos. 

, respectively, noted that MTDCs consisted of all salaries and wages, fringe benefits, 
materials, supplies, services, travel, and subgrants and subcontracts up to the first $25,000 of each subgrant or 
subcontract (regardless of the period covered by the subgrant or subcontract) but did not include PSCs. Further, the 
NICRAs that Duke has received since August 2017 have specifically noted that PSCs are excluded from Duke’s 
MTDC base. 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with the REU Site program award terms and 
conditions under NSF Award Nos. and , the award’s budget explicitly 
stated that Duke would pay the stipends in monthly installments, and the REU student 
letter stated that Duke would pay the stipends in three equal installments. Making a lump-
sum stipend payment at the beginning of the program rather than making periodic 
payments throughout the program creates a risk that students will receive the stipend 
payment and then quit the program before earning the full amount of the stipend, leaving 
Duke with little ability to recover the unearned costs. Accordingly, our position regarding 

and 

Page | 39  



• fu April 2017, Duke charged NSF Award No. - for $1,214 in indirect costs 
assessed on travel expenses incmTed for participants to attend a grant-related conference. 

o Duke agreed to reimburse NSFfor these expenses. 

Duke did not have sufficient oversight in place to ensure that it appropriately segregated PSCs 
from other travel costs incmTed in supp01t of sponsored projects. As a result, we are questioning 
$9,397 in indirect costs inappropriately applied on PSCs under two NSF awards. Duke concmTed 
with $9,397 of the questioned costs, as illustrated in Table 9. 

Table 9. Indirect Costs Not Appropriately Applied 

NSF Questioned Costs 
Award Fiscal Duke Ag1·eed to 

Description 
Au ust 2016 PSCs 

No. Year Direct 
EJIIIIIIIIIIBI 

Indirect Total Reimburse 
$8 183 

A ril 2017 PSCs I IEJIIII 
Total ill •• t ' ~ 

Source: Auditor summruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division of fustitution and Award Support: 

1. Direct Duke to provide docun1entation to suppo1t that it has repaid or othe1wise credited 
the $9,397 ofquestioned indirect costs for which it has agreed to reimburse NSF. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related 
accounting for paiticipant support costs. Updated procedures could include implementing 
an annual review of travel costs chai·ged to sponsored awards that include funding for 
paiiicipant supp01i costs to ensure that Duke is appropriately segregating travel costs 
incuned on behalf ofpaiticipants in accounts to which Duke does not apply indirect 
costs. 

Duke University Response: Duke did not indicate that it disagreed with the exceptions 
identified within this finding. 

Auditor's Additional Response: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Finding 10: Indirect Costs Inappropriately Applied at the Provisional Rate 

Duke used the provisional indirect cost rates in effect as of the date grants were awarded 
throughout the life of the awai·ds, rather than adjusting the rates it applied to those awards after 

Page I40 



negotiating its final indirect cost rates and obtaining the cognizant agency's approval. 63 As a 
result, Duke did not apply the appropriate negotiated indirect cost rates to direct costs 
accumulated on at least 31 NSF awards during the audit period, as illustrated in Table 10. 

Table 10. Indirect Costs Inappropriately Applied at the Provisional Rate 

NSF Award No. NSF Award Date -----------------------------

9/3/2010 
8/11/2010 
8/17/2010 
9/13/2013 
6/24/2013 
8/8/2013 

8/12/2013 
7/31/2013 
7/23/2013 
8/31/2013 
8/14/2013 
7/17/2013 
8/2/2013 

3/10/2014 
9/4/2014 
6/5/2014 
2/5/2014 
6/12/2014 
7/10/2014 
7/3/2014 
6/10/2014 
8/4/2014 

7/21/2014 
7/9/2014 

4/14/2014 
8/19/2014 
9/10/2014 
6/27/2014 
2/13/2015 
4/27/2015 
7/3/2017 

Source: Auditor summruy of applicable indirect cost rates. 

Rate Applied 
56% 
56% 
56% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 
57% 

46.5%64 

57% 
57% 
59% 

Appropriate Rate 
57% 
57% 
57% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
59% 
60% 

Although Federal regulations do require institutes ofhigher education to use the negotiated rates 
in effect at the time of an initial award throughout the life of the award, 65 because provisional 

63 Both 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.b. and 2 CFR 200, Appendix III, Section C.6 allow educational 
institutions to use provisional rates when they do not have a negotiated rate with the Federal government; however, 
both regulations also state that the educational institutions must adjust the provisional rate once they have negotiated 
the final rate and obtained the cognizant agency's approval. 
64 This award was trru1sfen-ed from another University and Duke continued to apply that University's indirect cost 
rate to this award. 
65 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.a and 2 CFR 200, Appendix III, Section C.7, Federal agencies 
must use the negotiated rates in effect at the time of the initial award throughout the life of the Federal awru·d. 

Page I41 



 
 

 
   

 
  

  
   

  
 

 
 

  
   

 
     

 
   

 
 

   
 

 
  

    
  

 
  

 
 

  
 

 
 

  

 
 

  
  

 
  

  
  

  

-

rates are not negotiated rates,66 Duke should have adjusted the provisional rates it was applying 
to its NSF awards once it had appropriately negotiated final, fixed, or predetermined rates. 

Because the provisional rates that Duke applied were lower than the allowable negotiated final 
and predetermined rates, these exceptions did not result in any questioned costs; however, 
without updated policies and procedures in place to ensure that it uses the correct indirect cost 
rate, it is possible that Duke may overcharge sponsoring organizations for indirect costs in the 
future. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF’s Director of the Division of Institution and Award Support: 

1. Direct Duke to strengthen its controls related to award set-up to ensure that it updates the 
accounts established for NSF awards during the provisional rate periods to apply indirect 
costs at the appropriate final, fixed, and/or predetermined rates established within 
applicable Negotiated Indirect Cost Rate Agreements.  

Duke University Response: Duke disagreed with this finding. Specifically, Duke maintained 
that it appropriately applied the correct indirect cost rates in compliance with Federal regulations. 
Duke stated that the auditors cited 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.b. and 2 CFR 200, 
Appendix III, Section C.6, which address the rate that an educational institution should use when 
it does not have a negotiated rate with the Federal government. However, Duke believes that it 
would be more appropriate to refer to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.a. and 2 CFR 200, 
Appendix III, Section C.7. This guidance applies to grantees that have approved F&A rates and 
states, “If negotiated rate agreements do not extend through the life of the Federal award at the 
time of the initial award, then the negotiated rate for the last year of the Federal award must be 
extended through the end of the life of the Federal award.” Based on this guidance, Duke 
asserted that it applied the appropriate rate for 30 of the 32 instances identified in this finding. 
The remaining two instances included one instance in which Duke agreed to apply a lower rate 
because the award was a transfer from another institution. To avoid lowering the amount of 
funding available for the direct costs required to finish the project, Duke applied the negotiated 
“off-campus” F&A rate, as required by the approved F&A rate agreement. 

Auditors’ Additional Comments: While we removed an indirect cost rate exception identified 
for NSF Award No.  our position regarding the other 31 awards has not changed. 
Specifically, because these grants were awarded during provisional rate periods, and not during 
periods excluded from its negotiated rate agreement, we have not updated the criteria used for 
this exception. As a result, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

66 According to 2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.a, provisional rates may be replaced by fixed or predetermined 
rates at any time during the year or they will be replaced by a final negotiated rate. In addition, 2 CFR 200, 
Appendix III, Section C.7 specifically states that negotiated rates include final, fixed, and predetermined rates and 
exclude provisional rates. 

Page | 42  



 
 

 
 

 
     

 
 

 
 

 
 

  
  

      
   

 
  

   
 

   
  

  
 

 
 

   
   

    
 

 
     

  
 

  
   

 

 
   

  
   

    
 

   
     

   
   

 
 

-
-

-

Finding 11: Non-Compliance with Duke Policies 

Duke did not always comply, or document that it complied with, its internal consultant/ 
contractor, subaward, equipment, effort reporting, procurement, or other policies and procedures 
when incurring costs charged to NSF awards. Because these instances of non-compliance did not 
directly result in Duke charging unallowable costs to NSF awards, we are only noting these 
instances as compliance exceptions, as follows: 

Non-Compliance with Duke Consultant/Independent Contractor Policies 

We identified two instances related to two NSF awards in which Duke did not appropriately 
comply with its internal consultant/contractor policies, which require it to execute a research 
support services agreement (RSSA) and complete independent contractor checklists prior to 
consultants or contractors commencing services. Specifically: 

• In November 2015, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $12,336 in consulting 
services provided before the parties executed the RSSA.67 

• In June 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $8,325 in consulting services 
provided before the parties executed the RSSA and before Duke completed the 
independent contractor checklist.68 

Non-Compliance with Duke Subaward Policies 

We identified 13 instances related to six NSF awards in which Duke did not comply with its 
internal subaward policies, which require PIs to approve subawardee invoices and OSP to 
perform a risk assessment on potential subrecipients before Duke may issue a subaward. 
Specifically: 

• Duke did not provide documentation to support that the PIs for 6 NSF awards approved a 
total of 12 subaward invoices.69 

• In March 2015, Duke awarded a subaward to the University ) to 
perform work under NSF Award No. before Duke personnel completed a 
subrecipient risk assessment.70 

67 Duke Policy GAP 200.370, Purchasing Services on Sponsored Funds, requires purchasers to complete RSSAs 
when procuring services with a value between $10,001 and $100,000. Based on the workflow described in this 
policy, Duke should complete the RSSA before procuring the services. 
68 Duke Policy GAP 200.128, Guidance on the Independent Contractor Checklist, requires purchasers to complete 
an independent contractor checklist form when making payments to an individual and specifically states that 
purchasers should complete the form before the contractor commences the services. 
69 Duke Policy GAP 200.280, Subrecipient Management, Section IV. Subrecipient Management/Roles and 
Responsibilities, states that PIs are responsible for approving all subrecipient invoices for their projects. 
70 Duke Policy GAP 200.280 states that the Office of Research Contracts and the Office of Research Support are 
responsible for issuing subawards that are consistent with compliance risk, which OSP identifies through an initial 
or annual risk assessment. 

Page | 43  

https://assessment.70
https://invoices.69
https://checklist.68


Non-Compliance with Duke Equipment Policies 

We identified two instances in which Duke did not comply with its internal equipment policies, 
which require Office of Sponsored Programs (OSP) approval for equipment purchases on 
Federal awards and do not allow capitalization ofnon-capital expenditures. Specifically: 

• fu May 2017, Duke transfened $63,060 in equipment costs to NSF Award No. -­
without OSP approval.71 These costs related to a specialized laser that Duke had 
originally purchased using non-sponsored funding. 

• fu August 2017, Duke inappropriately capitalized $30,000 of non-capital expenditures 
charged to NSF Award No.•••Duke incmTed these expenditures to purchase a 2-
year subscription to a librru.y database to enable personnel to perfo1m grant-related 
research. 72 

Non-Compliance with Duke's Effort-Reporting Policy 

We identified four instances in which employees did not certify their effo1is repo1is within the 
timeframe required under Duke's effo11 repoliing policy. 73 

Table 11. Non-Compliance with Duke's Effort Reporting Policy 

NSF Award Effo11 Reporting Effort Reporting Effort Reporting 
No. Period Due Date Certification Date 

I 7/1/2015 - 6/30/2016 9/30/2016 7/ 10/2017 ■ I~1 - / 9/30/2017 10/8/2017 ■ 11&1 1 - /mBJDIII • • • 10/24/2017 ■ 11&1 17 - /mBJIIIII • • • • 11/20/2018 ■ 
Source: Auditor summruy of identified instances ofnon-compliance with Duke's intemal effort repo1ting policies. 

Non-Compliance with Duke's Procurement Policies 

We identified eight instances related to seven NSF awards in which Duke did not document that 
it complied with its procurement policies, which require consulting services to be suppo1ied by a 

71 Duke Policy GAP 200.100, Capital Equipment Purchases on Sponsored Projects, states that OSP is responsible 
for reviewing equipment purchases to ensure compliance with the te1ms of the award and to verify that Duke has 
charged the appropriate account code, as well as for attaching an Equipment Screening Fonn. 
72 Duke Policy GAP 200.050, Plant & Equipment Capitalization, states that Duke should capitalize expenditures for 
movable equipment ifthe items have an individual cost value of$5,000 or more, are durable, and ru·e free-standing 
(i.e., usable free of support from other equipment). 
73 Duke Policy, Timeliness ofCertifying Effort, states that Duke expects employees to ce1tify and process effort. 
cards by the deadline dates indicated within its online Effo1t Ce1tification Reporting Technology system. 

Page I44 



 
 

  
  

 
  

   
   

   
   

 
 

   
 

 
    

  

  
 

  
 

  
 

 
   

  

  
   

 
  

   
   

 
 

    
 

 
 

 
    

  
  

  
   

   
  

-

-

-

-

scope of work and term sheet,74 and, when the value of these services is greater than or equal to 
$10,000, to be competitively bid or supported by a sole-source justification.75 Specifically: 

• In December 2015, Duke charged NSF Award No. for $7,725 in costs incurred 
to obtain online survey services for which Duke was unable to provide a documented 
scope of work for the contract, a term sheet, or an independent contractor checklist. In 
addition, Duke did not complete the purchase order for these services until after the 
vendor had provided the services. 

o Because the invoiced services were consistent with the grant budget, were 
supported by an invoice and purchase order, and were reported to NSF, we are not 
questioning any costs related to this exception. 

• In February 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for more than $10,000 in 
costs incurred to obtain services from a contractor. Duke was unable to provide 
documentation supporting that it had appropriately procured this contract through 
competitive bidding activities or a sole-source justification.  

o Because Duke identified the vendor in the award budget and because the amounts 
that the contractor invoiced were consistent with the amounts and services 
outlined in the RSSA, we are not questioning any costs associated with this 
exception. 

• In March 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for website development 
consultant services at a cost in excess of $10,000. Duke was unable to provide 
documentation to support that it had appropriately procured the services through 
competitive bidding activities or through completing a sole-source justification before the 
consultant provided the services. 

o Because the vendor appears to have been the only one able to provide the specific 
services requested and because Duke did complete a sole-source justification 
before charging the costs to the award, we are not questioning any costs 
associated with this exception.  

• In April 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No. for the purchase of a structured 
light scanner at a cost in excess of $10,000. Duke was unable to provide documentation 
to support that it appropriately procured the scanner through competitive bidding 
activities or a sole-source justification. 

74 Duke Policy GAP 200.370, Purchasing Services on Sponsored Funds, states that a completed independent 
contractor checklist and a completed scope of work and term sheet are required to procure services costing between 
$2,500 and $10,000, and that Procurement Services will issue a purchase order to the vendor for the procured 
services. 
75 Duke Policy GAP 200.101 states that grant managers and PIs are required to either obtain a minimum of three 
price or rate quotes or complete a Sole-Source Justification/Price Quote Selection Form for all service or material 
procurements that exceed $10,000. 

Page | 45  

https://justification.75


o Because the equipment appears to have been necessary to achieve the grant 
objectives and because the vendor selected appears to have been the only 
appropriate source for the equipment, we are not questioning any costs associated 
with this exception. 

• ~ 2016, Duke charged NSF Award No.-for the purchase of a­- 76 at a cost in excess of $10,000. Duke was unable to provide documentation to 
suppo11 that it appropriately procured the-through competitive bidding activities 
or a sole-source justification. 

o Because the University appears to have been the only 
appropriate source for t and because Duke justified its need 
for the at the time of the purchase, we are not questioning any 
costs associated with this exception. 

• In September 2016 and Febmaiy 2017, Duke chai·ged NSF Awai·d No. - for the 
development of a mobile app at a cost in excess of $10,000. However, ~ not 
fo1mally document its competitive bidding process for selecting the vendor. 

o Because Duke was able to provide e-mails demonstrating that it considered more 
than three vendors when selecting the contractor, we are not questioning any costs 
associated with this exception. 

• In September 2017, Duke chai·ged NSF Awai·d No.- for contractor assistance in 
pe1fo1ming smv ey se1v ices to suppo1t grant-related research, at a cost in excess of 
$10,000. Duke was unable to provide documentation to suppo1t that it appropriately 
procured these se1v ices through competitive bidding activities or a sole-source 
justification. 

o Because the vendor selected appeai·s to have been the only one able to provide the 
specific se1v ices requested by Duke and because Duke did not chai·ge the 
expenses to the grant until it had completed all procurement steps, we are not 
questioning any costs associated with this exception. 

Non-Compliance with Duke Purchasing Card Policies 

We identified five instances related to five NSF awards in which Duke did not comply with its 
internal policies, which set purchasing limits of $3,000 for travel expenses 77 and state that 
expenses should be posted to Duke's GL within 30 days of the purchase card transaction. 
Specifically: 

to perfonn 

Duke Policy GAP 200.024, C01porate Card Purchases, states, "The card may be used for most purchases up to 
$1 ,500 and travel related expenses up to $3,000." 

Page I46 



fo · chemical analysis 
rate sheet. 

• We identified one instance related to a conference sponsored by NSF Award No. 
-inwhich the project coordinator requested that the vendor split reception 
expenses into multiple purchases under $2,000 each to adhere to credit card transaction 
limits.78 

• We identified one instance in which Duke was unable to provide documentation to 
~hat it approved an increased purchasing limit to enable the PI of NSF Award No. 
- to purchase airfare that exceeded the $3,000 purchase card limit. 

• We identified three instances related to NSF Award Nos. - and 
-inwhich Duke did not post purchase card expen~of the 
purchase card transaction date. 79 

Non-Compliance with Duke Service Center Policies 

We identified two instances related to one NSF award in which Duke did not comply with its ISP 
policies, which state that service centers must bill for services using rates that are based on the 
costs incuned. 80 Specifically: 

• ~ -1ust2016, Duke's A 
- billedNSFAwardNo. 
services using rates that were not suppo1ied by the 

o Because the rate charged was lower than the rate identified on the 
rate sheet, we are not questioning any costs associated with this exception. 

Duke did not have adequate procedures in place to ensure that it consistently complied with, and 
documented its compliance with, its internal policies and procedures. Specifically, Duke's 
internal procedures were not sufficient to ensure: 

• Purchasers completed and retained all required documentation to suppoli services 
provided by consultants before the services occur. 

• Pis reviewed and approved all subawardee invoices before Duke issued payment. 

• OSP approved equipment costs re-allocated to sponsored projects after Duke initially 
charged the expenses to non-sponsored funding sources. 

78 Duke noted that the coordinator split the purchase into multiple purchases ofless than $2,000 each to circumvent 
the credit card transaction limits because the hotel required that the coordinator pay using a credit card rather than an 
accounts payable check request and the coordinator was not able to request a transactional limit increase at that time. 
79 Duke Policy GAP 200.027, Expense Reports - General Guidelines and Procedures, states that, to ensure the 
accuracy of Duke' s GL all reimbursement and co1porate card transactions should be posted within 30 days. 
80 Duke Policy GAP 200.300, Se1v ice Center Administration, states that service centers must charge users for 
services using rates that are based on the costs incmTed. 

Page I47 

https://limits.78


• Duke excluded computer database access costs from its capital asset account. 

• All personnel ce1tified their effoit before the mandated due date. 

• Duke appropriately performed and documented competitive bidding activities or sole­
source justifications before procuring the goods or services. 

• Personnel did not split expenses to circumvent c01porate purchase card limits. 

• Duke appropriately documented all exceptions to purchase card limits. 

• ISPs billed for internal services using the rates included within their approved rate sheets. 

As a result, we identified 37 instances in which Duke did not comply with its internal policies 
when charging costs to NSF awards, as illustrated in Table 12. 

Table 12. Non-Compliance with Duke Policies 

September 2017 Suba.ward Invoice Not Approved in Accordance with Duke Suba.ward 
Policies 

December 2017 Subaward Invoice Not Approved in Accordance with Duke Suba.ward 
Policies 

March 2018 Suba.wa.rd Invoice Not A roved in Accordance with Duke Suba:wa.rd Policies 
roved in Accordance with Duke Subaward Policies 

Page I48 



Au 1st 2016 ISP Invoice Did Not Use A 

Source: Auditor summruy of identified exceptions. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that NSF 's Director of the Division ofhlstitution and Award Support: 

1. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related to 
procuring consultant services. Updated processes could include: 

a. Providing annual training to Principal hlvestigators and other departmental 
personnel responsible for procuring consulting services to ensure they are aware 
that, when procuring services with a cost exceeding $2,500, they must work with 
Duke's Procurement Services team to complete a documented scope of work for 
the se1vices provided, a payment te1m sheet, an independent contractor checklist, 
and a purchase order. 

b. Implementing a control to flag any se1vice provider paid more than $2,500 within 
a single fiscal year without an approved purchase order in place. 

2. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures related to its subaward payment 
approval process. Updated processes could include: 

a. Implementing a control to flag invoices that the Principal hlvestigator did not 
approve or to prevent the system from processing payments that have not been 
properly approved. 

b. Implementing a control that flags and puts a hold on potential payments to 
subawardees that have not undergone an annual risk assessment within one year 
of the proposed payment date until the Office of Sponsored Programs has 
completed an updated risk assessment. 

3. Direct Duke to strengthen its procedures for approving cost transfers that involve 
equipment purchases. Updated procedures should require the Office of Sponsored 

Page I49 



 
 

  
 

 
     

    
 

 
 

     
 

  
    

 
   

  
  

  
 

 
  

 
 

   
 

 
     

 
 

      
  

 
 

 
     

  
 

   
 

   
  

  
 

 
  

--

Programs to approve all cost transfers that result in equipment being charged to a 
sponsored project. 

4. Direct Duke to update its current effort reporting processes to ensure that personnel 
certify their effort in compliance with Duke’s internal policies. Updated processes could 
include: 

a. Sending more frequent reminders to employees during the effort certification 
process to remind them to certify their effort on time. 

b. Establishing penalties for, or imposing restrictions on, employees who do not 
certify effort in a timely manner. 

5. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related to its 
competitive bidding process. Updated procedures could include requiring procurement 
personnel to verify that they documented competitive bidding activities or completed a 
sole-source justification form before Duke can issue more than $10,000 in payments to 
the vendor during a single fiscal year. 

6. Direct Duke to strengthen its policies and procedures surrounding corporate purchase 
cards. Processes could include: 

a. Requiring all purchase card holders to take an annual training that addresses 
procurement card thresholds, including how and when to request transactional 
limit increases and how to obtain and document approval of these increases. 

b. Implementing a control to flag instances in which daily purchases from a single 
vendor exceed the purchase card limit. 

7. Direct Duke to strengthen its administrative and management procedures related to 
internal service provider billings. Updated procedures could include implementing 
controls that prevent an internal service provider from billing for services using rates that 
are not included on the internal service provider’s approved rate sheet.  

Duke University Response: Duke partially disagreed with the reported instances of non-
compliance with its policies. Specifically: 

• 
policy for NSF Award Nos.  Duke disagreed with the audit team’s 

policy’s intent was to define the internal control environment for procurement activities 
and to ensure compliance with Federal regulations and cost principles. Further, Duke 
believes the internal controls were effective in ensuring the completion of all required 
documents, including review and approval by all required parties and performance of a 
suspension and debarment check before issuing payment to the vendor(s) and allocating 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with its consultant/independent contractor 
and 

interpretation and believes that it met the intent of the policy. Duke stated that the 

Page | 50  



 
 

  
 

   
 

    
 

 

 
     

 
 

   
  

    
    

 
   

  

 
  

  
 

   

  
  

  

   
  

     
   

 
 

   
  

  
 

 
 

   
 

   

-
- - -

-
-

-
-

the cost to the NSF award. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its subaward policy, Duke disagreed 
that the policy requires both the PI and the project’s grant manager to review subaward 
invoices. Duke stated that the policy assigns grant managers responsibility for “oversight 
and monitoring of subrecipient fiscal matters, including review and approval of invoices 
with escalation of questionable costs to the PI.” The grant managers approved payment of 
the subaward invoices in each of the identified exceptions. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its subaward policy on NSF Award No.
 Duke maintained that it followed the business process described in its 2015 

subrecipient management policy. Specifically, Duke stated that the pre-award offices had 
primary responsibility for completing subrecipient risk assessments, and that its business 
process allowed it to issue a subaward agreement without performing an individually 
documented risk assessment under specific circumstances. Duke issued the questioned 
subaward to , which receives  subawards and hundreds of millions of dollars 
of Federal funding annually; Duke therefore views  as a low-risk partner. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its equipment policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke maintained that it did not materially deviate from the policy. OSP 
performed the requisite initial review of the procurement request for the equipment and 
returned the request because the PI clearly had not included the equipment in the award 
budget. The PI subsequently submitted a re-budgeting request and obtained the 
appropriate approval, and Duke transferred the cost to the NSF award. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its equipment policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke acknowledged that it had used the incorrect account code when 
allocating the original procurement action to the NSF award. However, Duke stated that 
it later reclassified the procurement action to the correct non-capitalized accounting code 
without incurring any financial impact to the NSF award. 

, Duke stated that the policy does 

ensures that personnel appropriately certify their effort reports by the end of the calendar 
year. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its procurement policy on NSF Award 
No.  Duke disagreed with the audit team’s interpretation of the policy. Duke 
maintained that the intent of the policy was to define the internal control environment for 
procurement activities and to ensure compliance with Federal regulations and cost 
principles. Duke believes the internal controls were effective in ensuring the completion 
of all required documents, including review and approval by all required parties and the 
performance of a suspension and debarment check before issuing payment to the vendor 
and allocating the cost to the NSF award. However, Duke does not believe that the 
independent contractor checklist applied to the exception identified, as the vendor was 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its effort-reporting policy on NSF 
Award Nos.  and 
not define the timeframe in which personnel must certify their effort; instead, Duke 

Page | 51  



 
 

  
 

    
    

 
  

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
 

   
 

 
   

  
  

   
 

 
    

 
  

    
  

   
    

  
 

   
   

   
  

  
 

 
    

  
   

 
 

  
   

--

--
-
-

-
-

not an individual or a sole proprietor. 

specifically named in the proposal, which Duke asserted removed the requirement to 
compete the acquisition or prepare a sole-source justification. Duke acknowledged that it 
was not always timely in obtaining the required documentation, reviews, approval, and 
suspension/debarment checks, but stated that it completed these actions before issuing 
payment to the vendor. 

procedures used by the procurement team. Duke further asserted that it performed a price 
analysis. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its procurement policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke emphasized the unique nature and sourcing of the equipment, which 
the PI highlighted in the published research. Specifically, Duke stated that the unique 
nature of the equipment supports Duke’s decision to complete the purchase without 
documenting a formal sole-source justification. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its purchase card policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke maintained that it did not materially deviate from the policy. Duke 
stated that the hotel vendor would not provide a payable invoice or accept a check for the 
services, instead requiring Duke to use a purchase card. The hotel vendor did not 
communicate this restriction to the project coordinator in advance, and the project 
coordinator was therefore unable to request an increase to the purchase card limit. Both 
the grant manager and the institutional finance team reviewed the costs before allocating 
them to the award. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its purchase card policy on Award No. 
, Duke maintained that it made all of the supporting documentation available to 

the audit team. Duke further noted that the credit limit increase was requested by the local 
department for the card holder and was approved by the institutional card office, as 
required by the purchase card policy, and that the parties documented the credit limit 
increase through email. 

transactions. Duke stated that the established controls ensure that appropriate personnel 
review and approve purchase card transactions to reduce the risk that Federal sponsors 
will reimburse unapproved transactions. Duke acknowledged that for the three instances 
in which it did not post purchase card expenses to NSF awards in a timely manner, the 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its procurement policy on NSF Award 
Nos.  and , Duke maintained that it did not materially deviate from the 
policy. Specifically, two of the transactions identified involved a vendor that the PI had 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its procurement policy on NSF Award 
Nos. and  Duke stated that the PI and the project team completed the 
competitive bidding process through email, rather than through the more formal 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its purchase card policy on NSF Award 
Nos.  and  Duke maintained that it did not materially deviate 
from the policy, which was intended to support the timely posting of purchase card 

Page | 52  



 
 

  
 

       
   

   
     

 
 

 
 

 
   

   
 

 
  

 
 

   
   

 
   

  
 

  
   

 
  

 
   

 
 

  
 

   

   

   
 
 

 
 

    
 

-

--

-

- ■ 

-

actual time period for posting the expense was 32, 45, and 48 days, respectively.  

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its service center policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke disagreed with the auditor’s interpretation of the facts. Specifically, 
Duke stated that the rate sheet it provided included an addendum verifying that the ISP 
could offer reduced rates if project staff assisted in performing the sample analysis, as 
was the case in this instance. 

Auditor’s Additional Response: Our position regarding this finding has not changed. 
Specifically: 

• 
policy for NSF Award Nos. Duke stated that it had reviewed and 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its subaward policy, although Duke 
stated that the grant manager was responsible for overseeing and monitoring subrecipient 
fiscal matters, including reviewing and approving invoices, the policy further states that 
the PI is responsible for approving invoices that the subrecipient submits during the 
project. As a result, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with its subaward policy on NSF Award No. 
 Duke stated that it had complied with the 2015 version of its subrecipient 

policy. However, the policy that Duke provided us for review states that the Office of 
Research Contracts and the Office of Research Support must issue subawards consistent 
with compliance risk, based on an initial or annual risk assessment. As a result, because 
Duke did not complete a UNC risk assessment before issuing the subaward, our position 
regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its equipment policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke acknowledged that, although OSP had reviewed the original 
procurement request, the PI was unable to allocate the equipment to the award until 
had submitted a re-budget request and obtained the appropriate approval. However, 
Duke’s policy requires OSP to review equipment purchase requests to ensure that the 
equipment meets the terms of the award. In this instance, Duke had already purchased the 
equipment with non-sponsored funding and was simply allocating the costs to the award. 
Because OSP did not have the opportunity to review and approve the equipment purchase 
in accordance with the terms of the award, or to complete the equipment screen form, our 
position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its equipment policy on NSF Award 
No. because Duke acknowledged that it had inappropriately capitalized the 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with its consultant/independent contractor 
and 

approved all the appropriate documents before making payments to the vendor and 
allocating costs to the awards. However, Duke did not complete the entire documentation 
package until after the vendor had already begun providing services. As a result, our 
position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• 

Page | 53  



 
 

 
 

   
  

  
  
 

 
    

 
  

 
 

 
  

 
  

 
 

   
 

   
    

  
  

 
 

   
  

     
 

   
  

  
 

 
   

   
  

   
 

  

 
 

-

-

--

--

-

subscription, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

state that personnel must certify and process effort reports by the deadline dates within 
the system. At the time of our testing, Duke had established deadlines within the system, 
and Duke personnel did not certify the effort reports identified in the finding within the 
required timeframe. As a result, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its procurement policy on NSF Award 
No. , Duke stated that it had reviewed and approved all of the appropriate 
documents before making payments to the vendor and allocating costs to the award. 
However, the documentation that Duke provided to support the transaction did not meet 
the standards outlined in Duke’s procurement policy. Because Duke did not execute the 
purchase order until after the vendor had completed the services and the documentation 
provided did not comply with Duke’s policy, our position regarding this finding has not 
changed. 

• 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s procurement policy on NSF 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s procurement policy on NSF 
Award No. we did not question any costs because the customized product 
appeared to be necessary to achieve the grant objectives; however, Duke’s procurement 
policy requires personnel to complete a sole-source justification to support purchases for 
which they solicited price quotations from fewer than three sources. We acknowledge the 
custom nature of the equipment; however, because the procurement policy does not 
exclude custom equipment from the sole-source justification requirements, our position 
regarding this finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with its effort-reporting policy on NSF 
Award Nos.  and  although Duke stated that its 
policy does not include a defined timeframe for certifying effort reports, the policy does 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s procurement policy on NSF 
Award Nos. and , Duke policy requires personnel to complete a sole-
source justification to support purchases for which they solicited price quotations from 
fewer than three sources. Although Duke identified the vendor in the budget, it did not 
justify the vendor selection through either competitive bids or a sole-source justification. 
Because the policy does not include an exception for vendors named in the proposal, our 
position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Award Nos. and , we did not question any costs because Duke 
documented and considered multiple bids for the services; however, these bids were of an 
informal nature. Duke’s procurement policy states that the appropriate method for 
procuring goods or services through competitive bids or sole-source purchases includes 
completing the sole-source justification/price quote selection form. Because Duke did not 
complete or maintain either this document or any other formal documentation of the 
competitive bids, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Page | 54  



 
 

    
 

   
 

 
   

  
    

 
  

   
  

   

 
   

   
   

   
   

 
  

 

 
 

 

-
-

-
-

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s purchase card policy on NSF 
Award No. , because the policy limits travel-related purchases to $3,000 and 
splitting transactions to evade this limit violates the policy, our position regarding this 
finding has not changed. 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s purchase card policy on Award 
No. because the documentation that Duke provided did not include support 
demonstrating that Duke obtained the appropriate approvals to increase the credit limit, 
our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

• 

• With regard to the reported non-compliance with Duke’s service center policy on NSF 
Award No. although Duke did provide a rate sheet with an addendum 
indicating that the ISP was permitted to charge a lower rate if different staff performed 
the sample analysis, this lower rate is not defined on the rate sheet or supported by the 
change in costs incurred if different staff performed the sample analysis, as required by 
Duke’s policy. Accordingly, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

COTTON & COMPANY LLP 

With regard to the reported non-compliance with its purchase card policy on NSF Award 
Nos.  and  Duke acknowledged that it posted purchase card 
expenses to NSF awards outside the required 30-day timeframe in three instances. 
Because Duke is required to post transactions within 30 days to ensure the accuracy of its 
GL, our position regarding this finding has not changed. 

Michael Gillespie, CPA, CFE 
Partner 
August 31, 2020 

Page | 55  



 
 

 
 

   APPENDIX A: SCHEDULE OF QUESTIONED COSTS BY FINDING 

Page | 56  



APPENDIXA 

N ATIONAL S CIENCE FOUNDATION 

ORDER # 140D0418F0504 

P E RFORMANCE A UDIT OF INCURRED C OSTS 

D UKE U NIVERSITY 

SCHEDULE OF Q UESTIONED C OSTS BY FINDING 

Questioned Costs 
Finding Description Unsupported Unallowable Total 

1 

Inappropriately Established Supplemental 
Sala1 A ointments 

$0 
0 

0 

$270,408 
246,635 

77,923 

$270,408 
246,635 

77,923 

2 

3 

4 
Inappropriate Drawdowns ofExpiri ng 
A ro 1iations 0 29,892 29,892 

5 
Expenses Not Appropriately Allocated to 
NSF Awards 0 28,719 28,719 

6 
Goods and Services Not Appropriately 
Procured 0 23,406 23,406 

7 
Insufficient Review of Payments to the 

Non-Compliance with NSF Award Terms 
and Conditions 

Indirect Costs Inappropriately Applied at 
the Provisional Rate 

0 12,526 12,526 

8 0 
0 

0 

10,000 
9,397 

0 

10,000 
9,397 

0 

9 

11 Non-Com liance with Duke Policies Q Q Q 

Total $.U $708.906 $708.906 

Page I57 



 

 
 

   
  

APPENDIX B: DUKE UNIVERSITY RESPONSE 

Page | 58  



APPE DIXB 

OFF ICE of POSTDuke 
AWAR D ADM IN ISTRAT IONUNIVERSITY 

August 17, 2020 

Michael Gillespie, CPA, CFE 
Cotton & Company, L.L.P 
635 Slaters Lane, 4d, Floor 
Alexandria, VA 22314 

Re: Duke University- Performance Audit of Incurred Costs for National Science Foundation 
("NSF" ) Awards for the period of October 2015 to September 2018 

Dear Mr. Gillespie, 

We submit these comments on behalf of Duke University (" DU" or "the University" ) in response to the 
July 17, 2020 Cotton & Company draft Audit Report. 

DU appreciates this opportunity to include management's perspective on the draft Audit Report, as well 
as the broader opportunity offered by this audit experience to continue to enhance its internal control 
environment. Although the Audit Report conta ins a number of findings, the University does not believe 
these findings reflect systemic issues in its award management systems. Rather, while the University 
concurs with a portion of the questioned costs, it firmly believes that the vast majority of them are 
allocable, allowable and reasonable based on Federal regulations, NSF award terms and conditions and 
DU policy. With respect to the various recommendations in the draft Audit Report, DU welcomes 
thoughts on how it might improve its robust set of policies, procedures and business processes that 
allow it to effectively manage NSF awards. To that end, the University is assessing each 
recommendation from Cotton & Company ("Auditors" ) and, w ith input from NSF during the resolution 
process, will seek to implement those that will enhance its current compliance environment. 

Finding 1: Unallowable Expenses 

DU does not agree with the following elements of Finding 1 : 

" Duke charged one NSF award for $94,817 in project coordinator salary costs without receiving the 
NSF approval required for administrative or clerical salary expenses to be allowable as direct costs 
under Federal and NSF policies." 

• DU does not agree that these costs are unallowable. The individual identified in this finding as a 
project coordinator for the award was employed by the Cente r managing th is project as a Senior 

Research Associate and was listed by the award's Principal Investigator ("Pl" ) in the progress 
report to NSF as one of the five members of the project's leadership team. In addition to largely 
programmatic responsibilities (conducting interviews, developing surveys, disseminating results, 
etc.), this individual 's responsibilities included a limited number of administrative functions, 
such as tracking participant progress in the project database. Notably, these responsibilities 
were identified in the award's budget justification that NSF accepted. In the proposal, these 
duties were associated with undergraduate student research assistants. As the project 

Box 104004, Durham NC 27708 Page 1 

Page I59 



for $43,505 in expenses that Duke incurred to sponsor a new collaboratively-managed research 

APPENDIX B 

progressed, however, the Pl determined that the project required a more senior person, here 
the Senior Research Associate position at issue, who could carry out substantial and necessary 
programmatic responsibilities while also covering the limited administr ative functions that had 
been allocated to undergraduate students. Notably, NSF had already approved the direct 
charging of those functions to this project. These charges should be accepted. 

The Auditors questioned costs associated with premium class airfare (and in one case a first-class 
train ticket) . The relevant awards include: NSF Award No. (airfare and train tickets); NSF 
Award No. ••••airfare); ond NSF Award No. 

findings for the following reasons. 

• First, several of the questioned costs relate to trips taken by a single individual who has 
suffered from a medical condition - hat required first-class travel, as reflected in a 
note from■ physician that was provided to the Auditors. Notably, Federal regulations (2 
CFR 200.474(e)(l)(v)] state that upgrades from economy class airfare are allowable when 
justified by a traveler's medical needs; yet, the Auditors questioned these costs on the basis 
that DU did not obtair, a doctor's note for each trip. The Federal regulations do not require 
such a trip-by-trip justification; thus, these charges should be accepted. 

• Second, the cost of a first-class train ticket is expressly allowable per the NSF policy in effect 
at the time of this travel (NSF PAPPG Chapter VI.F.1.a(ii)) - "A train, bus or other surfaoe 
carrier may be used in lieu of, or as a supplement to, air travel at the lowest first-class rate 
by the transportation facility used." 

• Third, DU reserves the right to discuss during the audit resolution process the allowability of 
the multiple types of economy class airfare per the effective NSF policy at the time of this 
travel. [NSF PAPPG Chapter VI.F.1.a(ii)) 

" Duke charged NSF Award No- a grant awarded to support Duke's 
which is a collaboration between Duke an 

center." 
• DU does not agree that these costs are unallowable. In the annual progress report submitted by 

DU to NSF in October 2014, the Pl provided a significant level of deta il regarding the project 
activities planned to occur in the fo llowing budget period (December 2014 through November 
2015), including an entire section on the transition plans for the current ■ enter to move 
to its successor entity - after the project's end. The t ransition activities described in the 
October 2014 progress report represented neither a change in scope nor in project objectives. 
The costs at issue are squarely within the ambit of the activities described in the October 2014 
progress report. Seven months after the progress report submission, DU requested a second no 
cost extension in May ZOlS, describing additional activities beyond those included in the 2014 
annual report. The Auditors' conclusion regarding the questioned costs, which relate to the 
activities described in the accepted progress report, was based on an unreasonable and 
retroactive interpreta tion of NSF's decision to deny the second no cost extension. Denial by NSF 
of the May 2015 second m cost extension request was based on a NSF policy restriction against 
second no cost extensions for cooperative agreements. That decision has no bearing on the 
allowabilityof the activities described in the October 2014 progress report, which was accepted 
by NSF. 

Duke University Page 2 

Page 160 



APPENDIX B 

Finding 2: Inadequately Supported Expenses 

DU does not agree with the following elements of Finding 2: 

"Duke charged NSF Award No. - or $228,141 in computer services provided by OIT." 
• DU does not agree tha t these costs are unallowable. The Auditors claimed that the costs were 

based on " unsupported, generalized salary amounts and estimated effort percentages" as 
reflected in the award's proposal budget. DU disagrees. The project Pl worked closely with the 
Duke Office of Information Technology (OIT) leadership at the time of the proposal to generate 
detailed commitments and estimated costs on an individual-by-individual OIT employee basis to 
complete the specific project aims. DU provided documentation establishing that the actual OIT 
staff member performing each of the roles described in the proposal had an actual salary in 
excess of the budgeted arnount. Additionally, DU provided confirmation that each OIT staff 
member committed the estimated level of effort required to complete the specific aims. OIT 
staff members were specifically named in the award proposal, were included in the personnel 
listing of the progress reports submitted to NSF and were identified as co-authors on 
publications listed in the progress reports submitted to NSF. The Auditors did not question the 
benefit of these costs to the award, and the University has documented that the actual costs to 
DU exceeded the amount allocated to the NSF award. 

" Duke charged NSF Award No.- or $3,000 in expenses incurred to enable a student to 
participate in a grant-sponsored fellowship program. Duke provided the student's fellowship offer 
letter, which stated that the student was eligible to receive 'up to $3,000 towards housing and travel 
costs'; however, Duke did not request or maintain documentation of the student's actual housing or 
travel costs to support tha t the student was eligible for the full $3,000." 

• DU does not agree tha t these costs are unallowable. The program solicitation (NSF_ , the 
proposal and t he award agreement did not include any statement regarding the maximum 
amount allowable as a housing/travel allowance for the participating fellows. There are no 
associated requirements for the grantee institution to collect and rev iew documentation of how 
a fellow spent their stipend, which may be considered taxable income to the fellow, and the 
Auditors cited none. This cost should be accepted. 

"Duke charged NSF Award No. r a $9,000 stipend paid to a student that participated in a 
summer training program that was not supported by the student's offer letter. As the grant's budget 
only included $3,000 for participant stipends, the additional $6,000 paid to th is student is not 
supported as an allowable or reasonable expense." 

• DU does not agree tha t these costs are unallowable. The award's proposal budget as submitted 
to NSF stated that the request was for "$3,000 per summer to defray the cost of a partial 
stipend for this student training." DU provided a just ification during the audit process for the 
context of this $9,000 stipend provided during the last summer of fellowships of the award; 
there had been other sources of stipend support available to previous fellows (thus the proposal 
budget's request to defray stipends rather than fully support) that were not available to this 
fe llow. While prior approval is requ ired from NSF to rebudget funds out of the participant 
support category, there is no prior approval required to rebudget additional funds into 
participant support. This cost should be accepted. 

Duke University Page 3 

Page I6 1 



APPE ·mxB 

Finding 3: Inappropriately Established Supplemental Salary Appointments 

DU does not concur with this finding. 

"Duke charged six NSF awards a total of $77,923 in supplemental salary expenses that were not 

appropriately supported, and/or were not appropriately based on the employee's institutional base 
salary (I BS)." 
• DU does not agree with this find ing as it specifically followed all internal controls and 

procedures related to hiring staff/faculty through its human resource processes. For some NSF 
projects, DU needs to hire individuals for a specific project of limited duration. The University 
has two methodologies for hiring individuals for this type of temporary project based work. If 
the individual being hired was a prior employee who had an established IBS pr ior to leaving the 
University, then their rate of pay upon being re-hired is based on their last DU IBS plus any 

applicable DU cost of living increases. In cases where the individual was not previously 
associated with DU, or was a student with no prior DU IBS, then payments are established by 
the hiring department and must fall within the University's specified compensation standards. 
These payments are then centrally reviewed for reasonableness prior to being made. The 
Auditors noted no concerns with the allocability or reasonableness of the payments with regard 
to the prior DU employees, yet did not appear to take into account the hiring controls noted 
above that are applied to individuals with no prior DU affiliation. This is the identical hiring and 
salary setting process that the University utilizes for its permanent employees, thus DU 
disagrees that this process results in any inappropriately supported grant payments and has 
provided the Auditors with considerable documentation of the reasonableness of all payments. 

Finding 4: Inappropriate Drawdowns of Expiring Appropriations 

DU does not concur with this finding. 

"Duke inappropriately drew down $29,892 from NSF's ACM$ [Awardee Cash Management System] 
to cover expenses it might incur after an award' s funding appropriation expired." 

• DU does not agree that these costs are unallowable. The "cancelling funds" notices provided by 
NSF to DU in 2015 and 2016 provided clear instruction that grantees had " until September 23rd 

to make your final payment requests" for awards funded by the expiring appropriations, and 
that "NSF will not accept additional costs on the canceling funds after September 23 even if the 

project end date extends past this date". As NSF was equating its deadline for "requesting 
payment" with its deadline for "additional costs", a reasonable conclusion is that NSF was 
requiring payment requests for all anticipated project costs to be submitted by the published 
deadline. This is precisely the approach DU followed, including the return of project funds not 
incurred for allowable project costs within the period of performance as defined by NSF. 

Duke University Page4 

Page 162 



APPENDIX B 

Finding 5: Expenses Not Appropriately Allocated to NSF Awards 

DU does not agree with the following elements of Finding 5: 

"Duke charged NSF Award No or costs invoiced by a Duke internal service center for 
chemical analyses performed on [ .....ampies [that do not appear] allocable as submitted 

annual reports only highlight ~nalysis of ■■l■llampl es . " 
• DU does not agree tha t these costs are unallowable. The Auditors based their determination 

that a response from the Pl about a single item on a DU service center invoice for a January 
2015 sample- should be extrapolated to signify that no- samples could be allocable 
to this project at any other time during the project. DU provided confirmation f rom the Pl that 

Finding 6: Goods and Services NotAppropriately Procured 

DU does not concur with this finding. 

" Duke charged NSF Award No. or $6,280 in consultant fees tha t were not supported by a 
purchase order, scope of work, or term sheet." 

• DU does not agree tha t these costs were unallowable. The Auditors did not identify any 
compliance issues related to Federal regulations for this cost. Moreover, the questioned cost 
was in compliance with the relevant University policy, which requires a purchase order for each 
procurement of services in excess of$2,500. Each of the costs reviewed by the Auditors were 
procurement actions of services for $1,500 each within separate budget periods of the project; 
additional payments of $1,000 each were provided to the consultants for travel expenses. 
These costs were not subject to the internal DU requirements identified by the Auditors. 

"Duke charged NSF Award No.~ r $17,126 in costs incurred by an internal service provider 
to purchase object-based storage nodes without performing any competitive bidding activities, or 
completing a sole source j ustification." 

• DU does not agree that these costs are unallowable. The costs were one component ofa major 
renovation project managed by DU's construction management department, and were 
specifical ly identified in the award's proposal budget. The construction management 
department has responsibility for coordinating all such large technology purchases that are part 
of capital projects, and the selected vendor had previously been identified as the most 
competitive source for IT components such as these object-based storage nodes. It would not 
be reasonable to obtain new bids from the limited pool of vendors with every new capital 
project for this type of IT component 

Duke University Page 5 

Page 163 



APPENDIX B 

Findin 7: Insufficient Review of Pa ments to the 

DU does not agree with the following elements of Finding 7: 

" Duke did not sufficiently review $12,526 of costs claimed on an NSF award 
to ensure the costs were reasonable, allocable, or allowable. 

Specifically ...$10,144 in indirect costs inappropriately applied to PSCs; $1,984 in costs for which ■ 
$360 in PSC funding that - had inappropriately used ■ 

who were Duke employees; $38 - for taxi costs cl aimed for an lndrvldual who was not 
included in the participant list for the NSF sponsored program." 
• DU does not agree tha t all of these costs are unallowable. Of the $1,984 identified as missing 

third-party receipts, DU provided a valid third-party receipt for $1,327 to support the associated 
direct cost (plus $345 of F&A costs). That amount should be accepted. 

While the Auditors did not identify the costs of housing the participants in the remote research 
stations as unallowable costs, the Auditors stated these fees "were not reviewed by Duke to ensure 
the costs invoiced were accurate or reasonable." 

• DU maintains that it was a ro riate for 

Finding 8: Non-Compliance with NSF Award Terms and Conditions 

DU does not concur with this finding. 

"Duke charged NSF Award No~r $10,000 in costs incurred for two Graduate Research 
Fellowship Program students' GRIP stipends (and] did not request or maintain documentation to 
support that the GRIP stipend$ were only used to cover allowable program expenses." 

• DU does not agree tha t these oo- wable. The guidance for the fellowship published 
by NSF at the time of this award defines the grantee's responsibilities, including an 
obligation to "disburse the $5,000 internship allowance to the Fellow" and "report the 
expended GRIP allowance ($5,000) for each Fellow on the GRFP Progr~eport." 

There is no reference in■■■■ or in the broader GRFP guidance - that a 
grantee institution is responsible for collecting and reviewing documentation of how a fellow 
spent their stipend, which may be considered taxable income to the fellow. 

While not identifying any concerns with the allowability of costs, the Auditors highlighted that 
"Duke did not draw down or disburse award funding in accordance with the budgets established for 
two NSF REU awards(...] o r in the REU award letters." 
• DU does not agree there was cause to express concerns with the management of these REU 

awards. DU maintains that the timing of the de!ive,y of these individual payments is not 
relevant, and reaffirms the responses previously provided that the internal control environment 
ensures that only allowable costs fully benefitting and allocable to the REU program are 
included in the project's total costs. 

Duke University Page 6 

Page 164 



APPENDIX B 

While not identifying any concerns w ith the allowability of costs, the Auditors highlighted that 
"Duke inadvertently included funding to support post-doctoral employee salaries in the PSC section 
of the budget." 

DU does not agree there was cause to express concerns with the budgeting or paymentof lhese 
costs. DU maintains that the NSF Program Announcement for this award l■■■IJ both 
allows salaries and fringe benefits for postdoctoral associates and directly instructs applicants to 
include these as "Participant Costs in Section Fof the budget page." 

Finding 10: Indirect Costs Inappropriately Applied at the Provisional Rate 

DU does not concur with this finding. 

"Duke used the provisional indirect cost rates in effect as of the date grants were awarded 
throughout the life of the awards, rather than adjusting the rates itapplied to those awards after its 
indirect cost rates were negotiated and approved by its cognizant agency." 

• DU maintains that it applied t he correct Facili ties & Administration (F&A) rate per Federal 
regulations. The Auditors cite regulatory excerpts (2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Section G.7.b. and 2 
CFR 200, Appendix 111, Section C.6] that require an adjustment from a provisional F&A rate to an 
approved F&A rate; these excerpts, however, are specific to "when an educational institution 
does not have a negotiated rate with the Federal Government at the time of an award (because 
the educational institution is a new recipient or the parties cannot reach agreement on a rate)." 
However, the more on-point regulatory excerpts [2 CFR 220, Appendix A, Sect ion G. 7.a. and 2 
CFR 200, Appendix 111, Section C.7] applicable to grantees that do have approved F&A rates 
confirm that '"if negotiated rate agreements do not extend through the life of the Federal award 
at the time of the initia I award, then the negotiated rate for the last year of the Federal award 
must be extended through the end of the life of the Federal award." In 30 of the 32 instances 
identified by the Auditors, DU applied the correct negotiated rate for each award, extending the 
last negotiated rate through the end of the li fe of the award. The remaining two awards were 
exceptions: for NSF - DU agreed to accept a F&A rate lower than OU's negotiated rate 
for an award transferring in to the University from another grantee institution, to avoid lowering 
the award amount available for direct costs required to finish the project; for NSF ~ U 
applied the negotiated "off-campus" F&A rate as required by the approved F&A rate agreement. 

Finding 11: Non-Compliance with Duke Policies 

OU disagrees, in part, with this finding. The University leverages multiple internal controls to manage 
and safeguard institutional and Federal funds. These are executed in a manner that is most supportive 
of the research and in a manner that is as minimally burdensome in process. The Auditors have, in some 
instances, taken issue with the point in time when DU's controls were applied, but DU has provided 
ample evidence in these situations that all elements of the controls were eKecuted before the charge 
was placed on an NSF award. 

Duke University Page 7 

Page 165 



APPENDIX B 

Non-Compliance with Duke Consultant/Independent Contractor Policies 
The Auditors identified three instances in which they concluded the University had not fo llowed its 
own procurement policies reglrding the timing of appropriate documentation when acquiring 
consulting services. DU does not agree with the Auditors' interpretation of institutional policy. The 
intent of the referenced policy is to define the institutional internal control environment for 

procurement act ivities, and to ensure compliance with all Federal regula t ions and costing principles. 
The internal controls were effective in these instances, requiring the completion of all appropriate 
documents, including review end approval by all required parties, and completion of the suspension 
and debarment check prior to issuing payment to the vendor. The costs were not allocated to the 
NSF oward until all required actions had been completed. 

Non-Compliance with Duke Subaward Policies 
"Duke did not provide documentation to support that 12 subaward invoices charged to 6 NSF 
awards were approved by theaward's Pl." 

• DU does not agree with the Auditors' interpretation of institutional policy, which discussed the 
responsibili ty of both the Pl and the project's grant manager to review subaward invoices. The 
policy specifically assigns responsibility to grant managers for "oversight and monitoring of 
subrecipient fiscal matters, including review and approval ofinvoices with escalation of 
questionable costs to the Pl." The assigned grant manager.; approved payment of the subaward 
invoices in each of these instances. 

"Duke awarded a subaward to the University o perform work under NSF Award 

- efore it completed a subrecipient risk assessment." 
• DU maintains that th is was an allowable business process under the previous version of the 

University's subrecipient management policy in effect in 2015, when this subaward was issued. 
At that time, the pre-award offices had primary responsibility for completingsubrecipient risk 
assessments, and the ir business process allowed for the issuance of a subaward agreement 
without an individually documented risk assessment under specific circumstances. This 

subaward was issued to - to which DU issues an average of - individual subawards 
each year~ lso recei\'ed lOO's of millions of dollars directly~ ederal sources in 2015, 
and was therefore a low risk partner. 

Non-Compliance with Duke Equipment Policies 
" Duke transferred $63,060 in equipment costs incurred to purchase a specialized laser with non-

sponsored funding to NSF Award No. ithout OSP [Office ofSponsored Programs] 
approval." 
• DU maintains this does not represent a material deviation from institutional policy. The initial 

procurement request for this equipment on this NSF award was reviewed by OSP as required; 
the request was returned as the equipment had not been clearly included in the award budget 
A re budgeting request wa1 subsequently submitted and approved in accordance with the 
relevant policy, and the cost was subsequently transferred to the NSF award once the University 
had met applicable sponsor requirements. 

~ propriately capita lized $30,000 of non-capital expenditures charged to NSF Award No. 
_,r a two-year subscription that allowed Duke to access a library database needed to 
perform grant related research." 

Duke University Page8 

Page 166 



APPENDIX B 

• DU acknowledges the original procurement action was allocated to the NSF award using an 
accounting oode subject to capitalization; the cost was later reclassified to the correct non­
capitalized accounting coce with no financial impact on the NSF award. 

Non-Compliance with Duke's effort-Reporting Policy 
"We identified four instances in which employee effort reports were not certified within the 
timeframe required under Dule'seffort reporting policy." 

• DU does not agree with the Auditors' interpretation of institutional policy, as the referenced 
timeframe is not reflected in DU policy, rather it is a management tool used to ensure that all 
effort reports are appropriately certified by the end of the calendar year. 

Non-Compliance with Duke's Procurement Policies 
"Duke charged NSF Award No for $7,725 in costs incurred to obtain online survey services 
that were not supported by a documented scope ofwork for the contract, a term sheet, or an 
independent contractor checklist; in addition, Duke did not complete the purchase order for these 
services until after the vendor had provided the services." 

• DU does not agree with the Auditors' interpretation of institutional policy. The intent of the 
referenced policy is to define the institutional internal control environment for procurement 
activities, and to ensure compliance with all Federal regulations and costing principles. The 
internal controls were effective in this instance, requiring the complet ion of all required 
documents, including review and approval by all required parties, and completion of the 
suspension and debarment check prior to issuing payment to the vendor. The cost was not 
allocated to the NSF award until all required actions had been completed. Additionally, an 
independent contractor checklist was not requ ired by institutional policy, as the vendor was not 
an individual nor a sole proprietor. 

The Auditors identified several instances in which they concluded that the University had not 
fo llowed its own procurement policies when acquiring goods or services valued at more than 
$10,000. DU disagrees that these transactions reflect material deviations from its institutional 
procurement policies. Two ofthese transactions involved a vendor that was specifically named in 
the proposal, thereby obviating the need to compete the acquisition or prepare a sole-source 
justification. In some instances, the University was perhaps not as timely as it could have been but 
all required documents, review and approval by all required parties, and completion of the 
suspension and debarment check were completed prior to issuing payment to the vendor. Two 
transactions were questioned solely because the competitive analysis was completed via email by 
the Pl and project team rather than through the more formalized procedures used by the 
procurement team; nonetheless appropriate price analysis was performed. Finally, one transaction 
the Auditors criticized for not being supported by competitive bidding or a sole-source justification 

involved a highly specialized ■■■■■■■■■ system available only from the research 
institution that makes the equipment. The NSF Biological and Chemical Oceanography Data 
Management Office's published research instrument database further reflects the unique nature 
and sourcing of the equipment at issue and supports the University's decision to purchase the 
sampling system without a formal sole-source justification. 

Duke University Page9 

Page 167 



APPENDIX B 

Non-<:ompliance with Duke Purchasing Card Policies 
"Duke requested an expense Incurred to host a reception at an NSF Award No. - ponsored 
conference be spli t into multiple purchases under $2,000 to adhere to credit card transaction 
limits." 

• DU maintains this does not represent a material deviation from institutional policy. The hotel 
vendor providing the service would not issue a payable invoice or accept a check for their 
services. However, th is restriction was not communicated to the project coordinator in advance. 
At the time of the event, the project coordinator did not have the ability to request an increase 
to their credit card transaction limit, which would be the rccomrncndcd business process. 

Therefore, before the costs were allocated to the NSF award, the transactions were fully 
reviewed according to institutional policy, including by the grant manager and the institutional 
finance team. 

"Duke did not provide support that itapproved an increased purchasing limit for the Pl of NSF 
Award No .■■■l to purchase airfare that exceeded the $3,000 purchasing card limit." 

DU maintains that all requested support for this t ransaction was provided to the Auditors. This 
credit limit increase was requested by the local department for this card holder and approved by 
the institutional card office, as required by institutional policy and documented via email 
exchange prior to the transaction. 

"Duke did not post purchase card expenses to NSF awards (NSF Award Nos. and 
- within 30 days of the purchase card t ransaction date." 
• DU maintains this does not represent a material deviation from institutional guidance, which is 

designed to support the timely posting of purchasing card transactions. The University's internal 
controls based on review and approval of these transactions ensure that an unapproved 
purchasing card transaction is not reimbursed by a Federal sponsor. The actual number of 
elapsed days outside of the institutional guidance timeframe before the transaction's approval 
were 32, 45 and 48 respectively. 

Non-<:ompliance with Duke Service Center Policies 
"Chemical analyses services provided by Duke's 
( ere billed to NSF Award No. using rates that were not supported by the _ 
_ rate sheet." 

• DU does not agree with the facts as presented. The rate sheet provided to the Auditors for this 
transaction included an addendum sheet that confirmed the rate could be lower if project staff 
participated in running the sample analysis, which was the case in this inst ance. 

As noted earlier in its response, Duke University greatly appreciates the opportunity to partner with NSF 
on this audit. Although the draft Audit Report contains a number of Cotton & Company find ings, these 
do not represent systemic flaws in the University's award management processes. That said, the 
Auditors have highlighted some opportunities for DU to further enhance its research administration 
policies and it w ill do so. 

Duke University Page 10 

Page 168 



APPENDIXB 

This draft audit report covers the time period from October 2015 t hru September 2018. In the 
intervening years, the University has implemented numerous policy and system improvements to 

strengthen its award management and administration. These include, but are not limited to, a 
comprehensive review and update of all procurement policies for sponsored projects; a revised format 
for sole-source justification requests, aligned with t he requirements listed in 2 CFR 200; development 
and delivery of training sessions and guidance materials related to compliant procurement practices for 
research administrators and others involved in the management of sponsored project activity; 
republication ofan employee handbook with enhanced content regarding research integrity and 

compliance management; introduct ion of a dedicated web-based access point for research 
administrators to obtain answers to costing and other compliance questions; implementation of an 
integrated knowledge base portal to provide one-stop support for training, event, policy and training 
resources; and institution-wide implementation of an electronic attestation fo r Federal award 
applications that fu rther promotes a cu lture of accountability and compliance. 

Duke University is committed to compliance and as a learning institution it w ill cont inue to improve its 
research accounting and administrative practices to foste r that commitment. 

Respectfu lly submitted, 

Nate Martinez-Wayman 
Senior Director, Post Award Administration 

Duke University Page 11 

Page 169 



 

 
 

    APPENDIX C: OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

Page | 70  



 APPENDIX C  

  

   
 

  
   

  
  

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

   
  

 
   

 

  
 

 

  

 
 

 

  
 

 
 

  
  

  

 

  
 

   
 

 

OBJECTIVES, SCOPE, AND METHODOLOGY 

The NSF OIG Office of Audits engaged Cotton & Company LLP (referred to as “we” in this 
report) to conduct a performance audit of costs that Duke incurred on NSF awards for the period 
from October 1, 2015, to September 30, 2018. The objective of the audit was to determine if 
costs claimed by Duke during this period were allocable, allowable, reasonable, and in 
conformity with NSF award terms and conditions and applicable Federal financial assistance 
requirements. 

Our work required us to rely on computer-processed data obtained from Duke and NSF OIG. 
NSF OIG provided award data that Duke reported through NSF’s Award Cash Management 
$service (ACM$) during our audit period. Duke claimed more than $119 million on 526 NSF 
awards through ACM$ during our audit period. Duke provided detailed transaction-level data to 
support $117.8 million in costs charged to NSF awards during the period. Duke was able to 
justify the population variances identified, which resulted in a total audit universe of 
$117,799,913 in costs claimed on 518 NSF awards. 

We assessed the reliability of the data provided by Duke by (1) comparing costs charged to NSF 
award accounts within Duke’s accounting records to reported net expenditures, as reflected in 
Duke’s ACM$ drawdown requests submitted to NSF for the corresponding periods; and 
(2) reviewing the parameters that Duke used to extract transaction data from its accounting 
records and systems. 

Based on our assessment, we found Duke’s computer-processed data to be sufficiently reliable 
for the purposes of this audit. We did not review or test whether the data contained in, or the 
controls over, NSF’s databases were accurate or reliable; however, the independent auditor’s 
report on NSF’s financial statements for FYs 2015 through 2019 found no reportable instances in 
which NSF’s financial management systems did not substantially comply with applicable 
requirements. 

Duke management is responsible for establishing and maintaining effective internal controls to 
help ensure that it uses Federal award funds in compliance with laws, regulations, and award 
terms. In planning and performing our audit, we considered Duke’s internal controls solely to 
understand the policies and procedures relevant to the financial reporting and administration of 
NSF awards to evaluate Duke’s compliance with laws, regulations, and award terms applicable 
to the items selected for testing, but not to express an opinion on the effectiveness of Duke’s 
internal controls over award financial reporting and administration. Accordingly, we do not 
express an opinion on the effectiveness of Duke’s internal controls over its award financial 
reporting and administration. 

After confirming the accuracy of the data provided but before performing our analysis, we 
reviewed all available accounting and administrative policies and procedures, relevant 
documented management initiatives, previously issued external audit reports, and desk review 
reports to ensure that we understood the data and that we had identified any possible weaknesses 
within Duke’s system that warranted focus during our testing.  

Page | 71 



  

  

 

  
 

 

 
 

 
  

   
 

 
 

  
    

 
  

 
 

 
 

  
  

 

 
  

 
  

  

 

APPENDIX C 

We began our analytics process by reviewing the transaction-level data that Duke provided and 
used IDEA software to combine it with the NSF OIG-provided data. We conducted data mining 
and data analytics on the entire universe of data provided and compiled a list of transactions that 
represented anomalies, outliers, and aberrant transactions. We reviewed the results of each of our 
data tests and judgmentally selected transactions for testing based on criteria including, but not 
limited to, large dollar amounts, possible duplications, indications of unusual trends in spending, 
descriptions indicating potentially unallowable costs, cost transfers, expenditures outside of an 
award’s period of performance, and unbudgeted expenditures. 

We also performed a site visit to gain an understanding of the reviewed policies and procedures. 
The site visit included holding interviews and walkthroughs to discuss payroll, fringe benefits, 
effort reporting, travel authorization and reimbursement, participant support costs, procurement, 
equipment, other direct costs (e.g., patent costs, relocation, advertising), grant closeout 
procedures, subawards, ACM$ processing, indirect costs, general policies (e.g., pre-award costs, 
post-award costs, whistleblowers), and Graduate Research Fellowship Program expenses. These 
interviews and walkthroughs furthered our understanding of the policies and procedures while 
we tested the sampled transactions. 

We identified 275 transactions for testing and performed non-transaction-based cluster testing in 
two areas to evaluate whether Duke appropriately charged supplemental and administrative 
salary costs to NSF awards during the audit. To determine the allowability of the costs reviewed 
during our audit, we requested and reviewed supporting documentation from Duke to determine 
if we had obtained sufficient, appropriate evidence to support the allowability of the selected 
expenditures. When necessary, we requested and reviewed additional supporting documentation 
and obtained explanations and justifications from PIs and other knowledgeable Duke personnel 
until we had sufficient support to assess the allowability, allocability, and reasonableness of each 
transaction. 

At the conclusion of our fieldwork, we provided a summary of our results to NSF OIG personnel 
for review. We also provided the summary of results to Duke personnel to ensure that they were 
aware of each of our findings and that no additional documentation was available to support the 
questioned costs. 

We conducted this performance audit in accordance with Generally Accepted Government 
Auditing Standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain 
sufficient, appropriate evidence to provide a reasonable basis for our findings and conclusions 
based on our audit objectives. We believe that the evidence obtained provides a reasonable basis 
for our findings and conclusions based on our audit objectives. 

Page | 72 



 

 

 
  

 
 

 
 

   
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
  

   
 
   
   
 

 
  

NSF NATIONAL SCIENCE FOUNDATION 
OFFICE OF INSPECTOR GENERAL 

About NSF OIG 

We promote effectiveness, efficiency, and economy in administering the Foundation’s programs; detect 
and prevent fraud, waste, and abuse within NSF or by individuals who receive NSF funding; and 
identify and help to resolve cases of research misconduct. NSF OIG was established in 1989, in 
compliance with the Inspector General Act of 1978, as amended. Because the Inspector General reports 
directly to the National Science Board and Congress, the Office is organizationally independent from the 
Foundation. 

Obtaining Copies of Our Reports 
To view this and any of our other reports, please visit our website at www.nsf.gov/oig. 

Connect with Us 
For further information or questions, please contact us at OIGpublicaffairs@nsf.gov or 703.292.7100. 
Follow us on Twitter at @nsfoig. Visit our website at www.nsf.gov/oig. 

Report Fraud, Waste, Abuse, or Whistleblower Reprisal 
• File online report: https://www.nsf.gov/oig/report-fraud/form.jsp 
• Anonymous Hotline: 1.800.428.2189 
• Email: oig@nsf.gov 
• Mail: 2415 Eisenhower Avenue, Alexandria, VA 22314 ATTN: OIG HOTLINE 

mailto:oig@nsf.gov
https://www.nsf.gov/oig/report-fraud/form.jsp
www.nsf.gov/oig
mailto:OIGpublicaffairs@nsf.gov
www.nsf.gov/oig


NATIONAL SCIENCEFOUNDATION 
OFFICEOF INSPECTOR GENERAL 


	Cover



